e e

rnAutomatic Products

intetnational, ltd,.——

AP 203
PARTS

Vo
HOT DRINK MERCHANDISER
300 JACKSONVILLE ROAD WARMINSTER, PA 18974
—~

Automatic Products 203 V2.0 1293 P/N 34864






| | B Bl \
a \ \ 1] ..N._ﬁ /V//A 1
z . ﬁrﬁMMMMWW =3
< // T Tu
bv 4 2 w
O 2 H =00
< 7 | _ 20
ot NI, il | & ]
Ex \JZ2ZFRQB ” i S
b= b= 1
£25 Ty L LSS
222 Toh
002 " wx
e
m il
2 | = .
T L e
a OHh. “m
n -
52 S Slig
g2 &z
//
x
D .
[
G o
a2 * ZZ
o= RO
w_ <z
g0 ? \J oz
Og® ﬂJ_ [CX<Xe] o 1/
™ =11 N
o
o« 2 = Q 6) @)
w i e
- L
&3
==
qcny n
wn w
oW ML1
or°
Q<
/Q < =
WMR“/ e A\ // /w \
ol < »\ml.n“h\.dl” T3
E3T AW %ﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘.&”//
gos ,£EIE§WWBV7
e . ===,
N~ ] ] =1
ME1 WE?_ Yoy
eko or O 880
Qi w o O«







WOTOR DRIVER
30ARD

CANISTER RACK AND
CANISTERS

10.01

HOT WATER
TANK ASSEMBLY

12.01

~ABINET,
NTERIOR
3.01

WATER INLET 4
AND FILTER );

12.02

HOPPER

ASSEMBLIES
9.01

BRACKET

ASSEMBLIES
9.01

AND GRINDER

s

BLOWER
MOTOR
ASSEMBLY

8.03







TABLE OF CONTENTS
PARTS SECTION

PICTORIAL INDEX AND LOCATION OF MAJORITEMS INCABINET .. ....... ... ... i e 4.00
DOOR STYLING- APILAND AR .. ... e i e et ettt et et i ettt 4.01
DOOR STYLING- AWARD Il . ... i i it it ittt sttt e i eaeaans 4.02
DOOR STYLING- COVERPLATE 3 . ... ...t i i et et e et et e 4.03
DOOR STYLING- GENISIS . . ... . . i e e it e e et e 4.04
DOOR STYLING- GOLDEN 0 . ... . i e e et e 4.05
DOOR STYLING- HI-TECH ... ... . i i e et it ettt 4.06
DOOR STYLING- STARLITE .. ... . i i e it e ettt ettt a e 4.07
DOORSTYLING- STERUNG . . ... . i i e et e it et e 4.08
DOOR STYLING- TRON Il . . . oo i i ittt e it e it it it 4.09
DOOR STYLING- VANTAGE . ... . . e et e et ettt et e e 4.10
DOOR STYLING- VP . it e i e i e e e e 4.11
DOOR STYLING- WHEATSTONE . . ... ... i i e it e it i et v aa 4.12
DOOR-EXTERIOR . . .. et e e e, 5.01
DOOR-INTERIOR . ... . i it i it it it e e 5.02
CUP DISPENSER ASSEMBLY (ORIGINALVERSION) .. ... . .. i e i it 6.01
CUP DISPENSER ASSEMBLY (WITH REVISED SPIRAL MOTOR PLATEANDWRAPPER) ........... ... ... ... 6.02
CUP SENSOR OPTION . .. .. i i it e e it ittt ettt e e aas 6.03
SHADOW BOX ASSEMBLY AND ELECTRONIC BOARDS . ... ... .. i i ittt iaaans 7.01
LOGIC BOARD . . .. ittt e e e e e 7.02
MOTOR DRIVER BOARD .. ... ittt i i ettt e ettt e e it e e e 7.03
CABINET AND MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS INSIDE ... ... ... i i i i i it it 8.01
MISCELLANEOQUS ITEMS INSIDE CABINET ... ... . i i i i i e i e i i 8.02
MOTOR ASM, EXHAUST BLOWER . ... .. . i i e i i e et e et et et e ia e 8.03
BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, GWITHGRINDER) . . ...... ... ... i i 9.01
CANISTER ASM, COFFEE BEANS (STAINLESS STEEL) G& DG . ... ... ... it i iiieeiaeans 9.02
CANISTER ASM, COFFEE BEANS (MOLDED) G & DG ... ... ... . i i i it i 9.03
BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, DG WITHGRINDERS) ......... ...ttt 9.04
COFFEE GRINDER, MINIL DG . . ... . . e i et et it e it 9.05
BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, GLG . . ... ... i i it e st e e 9.06
CANISTER ASM, COFFEE BEANS AND DECAF, GLG . ... ... .. ..ttt ittt ittt iieaeanns 9.07
BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, LG . .. .. ... . . it i e ittt et 9.08
CANISTERASM, COFFEE, LG .. ... .. i i e e i i et e e i st et 9.09
BRACKET ASM, COFFEE SWING-OUT, DH . . ... ... i i e e it 9.10
CANISTER ASM, REGULAR AND DECAF COFFEES, DH .. .. ... ... . . i i 9.11
CANISTER RACK ASSEMBLY AND RINSE TRAY .. ... ... i it ettt it e 10.01
LOCATION OF COMMODITY CANISTERS ON RACK& GFICPARTS .. ... ... ... ...ttt 10.02
CANISTER ASMS: CHOCOLATE, SOUP, FDSANKA, FDCOFFEE . ........ ... ... it 10.03
CANISTER ASM: SUGAR . ... .. it i i it i i it ettt ittt e e e et 10.04
CANISTER ASMS: LIGHT AND TEA ... . it e it ittt ittt 10.05
BREWER ASSEMBLY . .. o e e e e 11.01
BREWER BASE ASSEMBLY ... ... . i e s 11.02
BREWER BACK PANEL, FRONT CHANNEL & MAIN FRAMEASSEMBLIES .................. ... ... ... ... ... 11.03
BREWER CYLINDER AND PISTON ASSEMBLIES ... ... ... i it i e e 11.04
BREWER MOT O R . . .. ittt ettt ettt e e 11.05
TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER . . ... . i i i it ittt it e et e e n i it iaaanenns 12.01
WATER INLET AND FILTER ASSEMBLIES . . .. ... ... i i e e i et et i e it i iaeas 12.02
ELECTRICAL ITEMS & HARNESS LOCATIONS INSIDE BACKOF CABINET . ... ... ... ...t 13.01
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM . . i it it ittt e et et e e e e 14.01

203 PARTS V2 791 INDEX




APIl STYLE AND AR STYLE

8. PANELWITHVINYL, RIGHT SIDE-SELECT COLOR: (NON-GRINDER UNITS)

. TRIM, TOP HEADER, BLACK (36 3/8" LONG) (APIl STYLE) .. 29970 PRESIDENTIALWALNUT .. ......... ... ... ... .. 34682-1
. TRIM, TOP HEADER, SILVER (36 3/8" LONG) (AR STYLE) .. 29971 REGENCYWALNUT ............ ... ... 34682-2
TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE (65 11/16"LONG) ........ 29938 TEAK i e 34682-3
TRIM, VERTICAL (44 3/8"LONG) ............... ... ... 30400 8A. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-SELECT COLOR:
TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4"LONG) .............. 33634 (UNITS WITH GRINDERS)
TRIM, HORIZONTAL (36 3/8"LONG) .................. 30681 PRESIDENTIALWALNUT . ............... ... .... 34683-1
INSERT, TOP HEADER, *HOT DRINKS" (APIl STYLE) ...... 30008 REGENCY WALNUT . ........... .. ... ...t 34683-2
PANEL WITH VINYL, TOP HEADER (AR STYLE)-SELECT COLOR: TEAK e 34683-3
PRESIDENTIALWALNUT . ....................... 31301 9. PANEL, CUPWELL (STAINLESS STEEL) ............... 33610
REGENCYWALNUT ............ .o, 31302 10. PANEL WITH VINYL, BOTTOM-SELECT COLOR:
TEAK .ot i e i 31304 PRESIDENTIALWALNUT .................. ...t 34689-1
PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-SELECT COLOR: REGENCYWALNUT . ....... ... ... . inunnn 34689-2
PRESIDENTIALWALNUT . ... ... ... ..o, 34686-1 TEAK o e 34689-3
REGENCYWALNUT ......... .. ...t 34686-2
TEAK . i e 34686-3 DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01
1,1A 6,6A

©

203 PARTS V2 791 4-01



AWARD Il STYLE

1. TRIM, TOP HEADER (36 3/8"LONG) .................. 29972 8. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE- PEARLISCENT GRAY

2.  TRIM, VERTICAL DOOR EDGE (65 11/16") ............. 29938 (NON-GRINDERUNITS) ..........ccociumnvivnnannns

3. TRIM, VERTICAL 49 1/16"LONG) .................... 30398 8A. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-PEARLISCENT GRAY

4. TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4“LONG) .............. 33634 (UNITSWITHGRINDERS) ........ ..ot

5.  TRIM, HORIZONTAL (36 3/8"LONG) .................. 30681 9. PANEL WITH VINYL, CENTER, CUPWELL AREA

6. PANEL WITH VINYL, TOP HEADER-SELECT COLOR: PEARLISCENT GRAY .. ..... ... cinniinrnnnnn,
REGENCYWALNUT .............ciiiiiinnnnnn, 31276 10. PANEL WITH VINYL, BOTTOM-SELECT COLOR:
ROSEWOOD ...... .ottt 31277 REGENCYWALNUT ..............c.cvviunnnnn
TEAK it i it 31275 ROSEWOOD ...ttt

7. PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-PEARLISCENT GRAY ..... 34690-1 TEAK ot e e

DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01

6 1
2\
2
3\
4\F\
9 \i\.> |
™~ ' 8A
7\ ]
~
O
I
5/ \

10

203 PARTS V2 791 4.02



Ll o e

COVERPLATE 3 STYLE

TRIM, HORIZONTAL (36 3/8"LONG) .................. 30681 7A. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-SELECT COLOR:

TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE (65 11/16" LONG) ........ 29938 (UNITS WITH GRINDERS)

TRIM, VERTICAL (42 15/16"LONG) ................... 30293 PORT-AU-PRINCE .................. e 34386-4

TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4*LONG) .............. 33634 PRESIDENTIALWALNUT . ............ ... ...t 34386-1

PANEL WITH VINYL, TOP HEADER-SELECT COLOR: REGENCYWALNUT ........... ... ...t 34386-2
PRESIDENTIALWALNUT . ..............c.ooaet. 31269 TEAK .o e e e, 34386-3
REGENCYWALNUT ..................ciint. 31271 8. PANEL, CUPWELL (STAINLESS STEEL) ............... 33610
TEAK .o e e 31270 9. PANEL WITH VINYL, BOTTOM-SELECT COLOR:

PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-SELECT COLOR: PRESIDENTIALWALNUT ... .......... ... ... ..., 34689-1
PORT-AU-PRINCE ............. ... ooiiilt. 34388-4 REGENCYWALNUT .. ............. ... 0onnn. 34689-2
PRESIDENTIALWALNUT . ....................... 34388-1 TEAK o e e 34689-3
REGENCYWALNUT .............. ... ... 00t 34388-2
TEAK . e e 34388-3

PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-SELECT COLOR:(NON-GRINDER UNITS)

PORT-AU-PRINCE ................ .ot 34387-4 DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01
PRESIDENTIALWALNUT ........................ 34387-1
REGENCYWALNUT . ..................oivunnn 34387-2
TEAK v e e s 34387-3
2 /
\ 7 =7
2

/
N

203 PARTS V2 791 4.03



NOo Ol ON s

GENISIS STYLE

TRIM, TOP HEADER (836 3/8"LONG) .................. 29972
TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE (65 11/16"LONG) ........ 29938
TRIM, VERTICAL (49 1/16"LONG) .................... 32247
TRIM, SELECTORPANEL ......................... 33634
TRIM, HORIZONTAL, BLACK (36 3/8"LONG) ............ 30681-1
INSERT, TOP HEADER-BLACK ............. ... ..... 35001
PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-BLACK ............... 34960-5

8A.

10.
1.

PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-BLACK
(NON-GRINDER UNITS)
PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-BLACK
(UNITS WITH GRINDERS)
PANELWITHWVINYL, CENTER .. .................oo0
PANEL WITH STRIPES
BOTTOM PANEL RETAINER

DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01

2
\ ‘
2
3 \
4 \'\
9 !
\ \ U 3
[~ ~, /’/ 8,8A
7 \ [ |
i~
|
5 / “Y
\
A\
b1 10
4.04

203 PARTS V2 791



O ND G AN

GOLDEN Il STYLE

PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT

(UNITSWITHGRINDERS) ............ ...,
PANEL, CUPWELL (STAINLESS STEEL) ...............
PANEL WITH VINYL, CENTER-PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT . . ..
PANEL WITH VINYL, BOTTOM-CANE VINYL . . ...........
TRIM, FRAME, BOTTOM . ............ .. ... ... ...,

DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01

TRIM, TOP & BOTTOM, HORIZONTAL, BRONZE (36 3/8") ... 31291 8A.
TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE, BRONZE (65 11/16" LONG) . 29939
TRIM, VERTICAL, BRONZE (42 15/16"LONG) ... ......... 32247-3 9.
TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4"LONG) .............. 33634 10.
TRIM, CENTER, BRONZE (36 3/8"LONG) .............. 31422 1.
PANEL WITH VINYL, TOP HEADER-CANE VINYL ......... 34700 12
PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT . . 34388-1
PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-PRESIDENTIAL WALNUT-
(NON-GRINDER UNITS) ........c..iiiiiiiinnenn. 34387-1
1
y
12
1
4.05

203 PARTS V2 791



QNGO RON

HI-TECH STYLE

TRIM, TOP HEADER 36 3/8"LONG) .................. 29972 BA. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-BRUSH STAINLESS
TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE (65 11/16*LONG) ........ 29938 UNITSWITHGRINDERS ............ ..ot
TRIM, VERTICAL (81 1/32°LONG) ............ ... ... 31212 9. PANEL WITH VINYL, ARTWORK AREA-BRUSH STAINLESS .
TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4"LONG) .............. 33634 10. PANEL WITH VINYL, CENTER-UPPER AREA
TRIM, HORIZONTAL (36 3/8"LONG) .................. 30681 BRUSHSTAINLESS ..........ciiivmrnnnenannnnns
INSERT, TOP HEADER-"HOT DRINKS" . .. .............. 31229 11. PANEL WITH VINYL, CUPWELL AREA & BOTTOM
PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-BRUSH STAINLESS ...... 34696-1 BRUSHSTAINLESS ..........cioiiiieiieennnnnes
PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-BRUSH STAINLESS
NON-GRINDERUNITS ....... ... i 34694-1 DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01
6 1
2
9\ HOt DrinkS N / 3
-\
3 \ w,\
7 [T
\.. 8
4 \ B 8A
-\ I
>
/.,———uf"\ \/E
10
./
) OJ i
1"
203 PARTS V2 791 4'06

31232



NOoO O AN

STARLITE STYLE
TRIM, TOP HEADER (36 3/8"LONG) .................. 29973 8. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-CHARCOAL BROWN
TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE, BRONZE (65 11/16" LONG) . 29939 NON-GRINDERUNITS ............ ... iiiinn.. 34392-4
TRIM, VERTICAL (49 1/16"LONG) .................... 30294 8A. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-CHARCOAL BROWN
TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4"LONG) .............. 33634 UNITSWITHGRINDERS ........................... 343914
TRIM, HORIZONTAL (36 3/8"LONG) .................. 30401 9. PANEL WITH VINYL, CENTER, CUPWELL AREA-STERLING . 34693-4
INSERT, TOP HEADER-GOLD VINYL WITH BROWN BORDER 30769 10. PANEL WITH VINYL,BOTTOM-GOLD VINYL WITH

PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-CHARCOAL BROWN ... .. 34690-4

BROWNBORDER ........... ... ..., 30770

DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01

203 PARTS V2 791

4.07

10

L



NO OGNS

STERLING STYLE

TRIM, TOP HEADER, BLACK (36 3/8"LONG) ............ 32246 8. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-PEWTER

TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE, BLACK (65 11/16" LONG) .. 29940 NON-GRINDERUNITS ................coiinannn 34392-2
TRIM, VERTICAL, BLACK (49 1/16"LONG) .............. 32247 8A. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-PEWTER

TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL, BLACK (23 1/4"LONG) ........ 33634-1 UNTSWITHGRINDERS ................ .. cvtnnn 34391-2
TRIM, HORIZONTAL, BLACK (36 3/8" LONG) ............ 32248 9. PANEL WITH VINYL, CENTER, CUPWELL AREA-PEWTER. . . 34693-2
PANEL WITH VINYL, TOP HEADER, BLACK . ............ 32249 10. PANEL WITH VINYL, BOTTOM-SLATE ................. 34692-4
PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-PEWTER .............. 34690-2 11. BOTTOM PANELRETAINER ........................ 32458

DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01

3\.\
\'\\ 3
7\.\, /@
H L —
— — )
L~
s |

200 PARTS V2 791 4.08



Nk N

TRON Il STYLE

TRIM, HORIZONTAL, BLACK (36 3/8" LONG)
TRIM, HORIZONTAL (36 3/8" LONG)
TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE, BLACK (65 11/16" LONG) .. 29940

TRIM, VERTICAL (42 15/16"LONG) ................... 30293
TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4"LONG) .............. 33634
PANEL WITH VINYL, TOP HEADER-BLACK ............. 31884
PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-DOVE GRAY ........... 34388-5

8.
8A.
S.
10.
1.

PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-DOVE GRAY

NON-GRINDERUNITS .............ccociioiciennnn 34387-5
PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-DOVE GRAY
(UNITSWITHGRINDERS) ...............ovhiniinn. 34386-5
PANEL, CUPWELL (STAINLESS STEEL) ............... 33610
PANEL WITH VINYL, BOTTOM-DOVE GRAY . ............ 34688-1
PANEL, DOOR, HORIZONTAL ....................... 33626

DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01

1 6 2
3
\ L4 .
) \ / 3
l\ —
5\
!\'\
@ /4
|t —_A i
"] — |
8
1 — 8A
7/ |
CE
7 =
2 /
/ 2
11
10
4.09

203 PARTS V2 79t



NoOohs N

VANTAGE STYLE

TRIM, TOP HEADER, BLACK (23 1/2LONG) ............ 32161
TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE, BLACK (65 11/16" LONG) .. 29940
TRIM, VERTICAL, BLACK (65 11/16*LONG) ............. 32162
TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4"LONG) .............. 33634
BRACKET, PANELRETAINER ....................... 32458
TRIM, DOOR VINYL EDGING, TOP, BLACK ............. 33628
PANEL WITH VINYL, TOP HEADER, BLACK . ............ 34672-

8.
9.

9A.

10.

PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-BRUSH STAINLESS . .. ...
PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-BRUSH STAINLESS
NON-GRINDERUNITS .............ciiiiuieninnnnn
PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-BRUSH STAINLESS
UNITWITHGRINDERS ............cciiniiiiannnn
PANEL WITH VINYL, CUPWELL AREA & BOTTOM-BLACK ..

DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01

||

T
el

D

/

5

203 PARTS V2 781

10



I S

TRIM, TOP HEADER (36 3/8" LONG)

VIP STYLE

8.

PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-SELECT COLOR: NON-GRINDER UNITS

TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE (65 11/16" LONG) ........ 29938 PRESIDENTIALWALNUT ................ ..o 34684-1
TRIM, VERTICAL 43 7/16"LONG) ..............cvu... 31207 REGENCYWALNUT .............c.iitiinnnnne. 34684-2
TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4"LONG) .............. 33634 R =7 G 34684-3
TRIM, HORIZONTAL (36 3/8"LONG) .................. 30681
PANEL WITH VINYL, TOP HEADER-SELECT COLOR: 8A. PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-SELECT COLOR:
PRESIDENTIALWALNUT ........................ 31274 UNITS WITH GRINDERS
REGENCYWALNUT ........ ... .. ..., 31276 PRESIDENTIALWALNUT . ....................... 34685-1
TEAK ittt e e e e 31275 REGENCYWALNUT ............. ... ...t 34685-2
PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-SELECT COLOR: TEAK it e e e 34685-3
PRESIDENTIALWALNUT ........................ 34687-1 9. PANEL, CUPWELL (STAINLESS STEEL) ............... 33610
REGENCYWALNUT ...............civunvnvnn.. 34687-2 10. PANEL WITH VINYL, BOTTOM-SELECT COLOR:
TEAK .o e e e e 34687-3 PRESIDENTIALWALNUT . ....................... 34689-1
REGENCYWALNUT ... ............c.iuueinn. 34688-2
TEAK o e 34689-3
DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01
1 6
2 \
3 \ 2
s
4 \
l 3
9
\ \'>
.\i\l @ I
/ 8,8A
1Y /
/ —/
5

203 PARTS V2 791

4.11

10

~ o’



o od N

WHEATSTONE STYLE

TRIM, TOP HEADER (36 3/8"LONG) . ................. 29973
TRIM, VERTICAL, DOOR EDGE, BRONZE (65 11/16" LONG) . 29939
TRIM, VERTICAL 49 1/16"LONG) .................... 30294
TRIM, SELECTOR PANEL (23 1/4"LONG) .............. 33634
TRIM, HORIZONTAL (36 3/8"LONG) .................. 30401

PANEL WITH VINYL, TOP HEADER-GOLDEN LEATHER . ... 31295

7.
8.

8A.

9.
10.

PANEL WITH VINYL, LEFT SIDE-BRONZE ..............
PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-BRONZE

NON-GRINDERUNITS ............cooiiioviinnnn.
PANEL WITH VINYL, RIGHT SIDE-BRONZE

UNITSWITHGRINDERS .............c.cvinninnn
PANEL WITH VINYL, CENTER, CUPWELL AREA-BRONZE ..
PANEL WITH VINYL, BOTTOM-GOLDEN LEATHER . ... ....

DOOR BEZELS-SEE MANUAL PAGE 5.01

~

203 PARTS V2 791

4.12

B
~
@ 8
\_ 8A



DETAIL A

5.01



203 PARTS V2 791

©CONOIDIDO AWM
»

9A.

10.
11.
12.
13.
13A.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
2A.

EXTERIOR DOOR

CUPASM,COINRETURN . ... ..o i er e 600503
NUT, 174 ST, PAL . ... i i it e 18443
SCREW, 6 X 3/8, HH, SD, PST48TWHX ............ ... . it 29942
NUT, PAL, (185,190 DIA. STUD . .... .. ... ... ittt 31640
LENS, DISPLAY .. ...ttt ittt a ettt e it iaaean 440310
BEZEL, CONTROLCENTER ....... ... .. ..o, 320057
BILL VALIDATOR FILLERPLATE ... ... ... .. i 660370
DEBITCARD FILLERPLATE .. ... .. . ittt 660371
BEZEL, COINRETURNCUP . ... .. ... e 440296
BEZEL, COFFEEBEANVIEWER ... ... ... ... i, 32103

ARTWORK, VIEWER WINDOW, LEXAN, STANDARD DESIGN READS:
*GROUND AND BREWED WHEN YOU MAKE YOUR CHOICE",
SILKSCREENED DIRECTLY ON LEXANWINDOW . ................... 31084

NOTE: FOR ARTWORK, VIEWER WINDOW OTHER THAN STANDARD
DESIGN, CONTACT RMI PARTS DEPARTMENT.

LENS, VIEWER WINDOW, LEXAN, BLANK (NO SILKSCREENING
ON LEXAN WINDOW); USE WHEN ARTWORK IS SILKSCREENED

ON VINYLBEHIND LEXANWINDOW .. ...... ... ...ttt 31085
CAM, LOCK, DOOR ... ... i it ittt it eieaaanann 31825
CAM, LOCK, CHICAGO #4266 ............civiniirinnrnnnannnenann 30453
SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2, FLATHEAD ....... ... .. ittt i 00792
LOCK, CHICAGO #4266 ... ...... ... iiiiiiiiiiininnnenennnnns 29922
NUT (PART OF ITEM 13-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

NUT, 10-32 KEP, EXT LKWA, PL .. . ... . it 11750
LOCK & CAM ASM, CHICAGO #4266 (INCLUDES ITEMS 10,12,13) ......... 30460
DECAL, CUPWELLBEZEL ......... ... .. i, 34201

BEZEL, CUPWELL (NOT SOLD SEPARATELY-ORDER ITEM 21)
INDICATOR, LED, WIRED (NOT SOLD SEPARATELY- ORDER ITEM 20 OR 21)
HOUSING (NOT SOLD SEPARATELY-ORDER ITEM 20 OR 21)

KIT, CYCLE LAMP WIRED & DECAL (INCLUDES ITEMS 16 AND 18) ........ 35393
BEZEL ASM W/CYCLE LAMP (INCLUDES ITEMS 17 & 20) ................ 34365
LAMP, PILOT, LED W/YELLOW LENS & FASTENER ..................... 32872

FASTENER, PUSH-ON (PART OF ITEM 22-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
NOTE: ITEM 22 USED ON 203 UNITS PRIOR TO ADDING CYCLE
LAMP TO BEZEL, AS SHOWN ON DETAIL B. TO REPLACE THE
CUPWELL BEZEL ON THESE OLDER UNITS, ORDER 440329 BEZEL
AND 460453 DECAL.

TRIM PIECES AND PANELS SHOWN FOR INSTALLATION REFERENCE

ONLY- SEE STYLING PAGES FOR ITEM NUMBERS.
(COLORS AND SIZES VARY BY STYLING.)

5.01



DETAIL A

5.02



INTERIOR DOOR

1. DOORASM,WELDED (ONLY) ... ... iiiiiiii ittt iie e
2. BOXASMCOINWITHHANDLE .. ...... ... ittt iiinennes
3. SCREW, 832X 3/8, PH ... ... i i e
4. LATCH, COINCHANGERHOUSING ........................ooivnnnn
5. NUT,832KEP, EXTLKWA, PL.... ... ... ... ... i,
6. BRACKET, COINCHUTEDOORSWITCH .............................
6A. SWITCH, UCINITE, SPDT ... ... .. i i
7. CHUTE, COIN ... i it i et i aans
8. CHANGERASM, COINCHUTE .......... ... . ittt
9. SCREW, 832X3/8, HH, ZP,F, SDWA .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... . ..ot
10. RETURNASM, COIN .. ... . . i i
1. BRACKET,COINRETURN . ...... ... ... ittt
12. BUTTON, COIN RETURN, GRAY .. ...... ... ... .. i,
13 DOOR, CUPWELL .. .. ... ot e aas

14. DISPENSER ASM, CUP (SEE MANUAL SECTION 6)
15. BOX ASM, SHADOW COMPLETE (SEE MANUAL PAGE 7.01)
16. NUT,8-32WING, ZINCWABASE ................c.ciiiiiieinnnaan
17. NUT,1/4PUSH-ON . .. ... i i ettt cieaas
18. SPRING, CUPWELL CATCH ........ ... . . it
19. CATCH,CUPWELL RHD ....... ... .. ... i,
20. CATCH, CUPWELL LHD ....... .. i it e e
21. COVER,COINMECHCONNECTOR.............ccooiiiiiintiinnn.,
22. HARNESS ASM, COINMECH, 24V . ..... ... ... . ... i,
22A. HARNESS ASM, COIN MECH, 110V (NOTSHOWN) . ....................
23. HINGEASM,WELDED, TOP . ...... ... ...ttt it
24. NUT, 1/4S-T, PAL ... ... it et
25. BOARD, DISPLAY, MARS . ........... ... ... . .iiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn
26. CABLE ASM, RIBBON, CONTROL-DISPLAY . ............... .. oveinnn
27. NUT,632KEP, LKWA,PL ........ ... it
28. SCREW,6-32X3/8,PH, PL..... ... ... i
29. [INSERT, VIEWER WINDOW (USED WHEN ARTWORK IS SILKSCREENED
ON LEXAN WINDOW); SELECT COLOR:

GOLD (STANDARD) . . ...ttt it it et ie e ie e

BEIGE . .. . et

WHITE .. i i e
29A. VINYL, VIEWER WINDOW, STANDARD DESIGN,
READS "GROUND AND BREWED WHEN YOU MAKE YOUR CHOICE";
SILKSCREENED ONVINYLINSERT .. ........ ... ... o it
NOTE: FOR VINYL, VIEWER WINDOW OTHER THAN STANDARD
DESIGN, CONTACT RMI PARTS DEPARTMENT.
BOXASM, BEANVIEWER .. ..... ... ... .. e,
SCREW, 6-32X5/16, TH, 8D .......... .. ..t
SOCKET, SIDEMOUNT, BIAXIAL ........... ... ... itiiuiriinnnnn..
LAMP UNIT, 7W., BIAXIAL, FLUORESCENT ............. ... ... ... ....
BALLASTUNIT, 7OW. . ... i it cne s
CLAMP, 'P', 1/4, NYLON .. . ... i ittt erienaanns
GROMMET, 3/8 X 15/82 . ... ... ittt ie i iinnennn
BRACKET ASM, FLURLAMP, VIEWER .. ........... ... ..ot
LAMP ASM, FLUORESCENT, VIEWER, WIRED
(INCLUDES ITEMS 5,27,31-37) ..... ... it iitiiiiiiiiiriniiennannn
NUT, 832 KN, THUMB ....... ... .. i
COVER, DIFFUSER, BEANVIEWER .............. ... ... o iiiiiaonnn
DIFFUSER, BEANVIEWER ........... ...ttt
VIEWER ASM, COFFEE BEANS
(INCLUDES ITEMS 30, 38-41) ........ .ottt iiiiitininrnnanannnn
CUPWELL ASM W/CHUTE & GRILL
(INCLUDES ITEMS 24,4648 & 49) ... .............iiiiiintniinnnnnn.
RETARDERASM, CUPCHUTE ....... ... ... .. it
CHUTEASM, CUP .. ... . i it i et
CHUTE & RETARDER ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 44 &45) .................
CUPWELL ASM . ... .. i ittt iaeea it iaiai e
CUPWELL & CHUTE ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 46 &47) ..................
GRILLL CUPWELL ... ... . i ittt ci i
BILL VALIDATOR HARNESS 24V-MARS  ...................ciivienn
BILL VALIDATOR HARNESS 110V-MARS(NOT SHOWN) ..................
CONVERTER BOX 110V FOR COIN MECH AND VALIDATOR(NOT SHOWN)

R288

BRIBLEI8EL &

* [TEMS 22A AND 51 MUST BE USED WITH ITEM 52

5.02



6.01



203 PARTS V2 791

BLBGREB2ERBNBRRY

CUP DISPENSER ASSEMBLY

NOTE: IF ITEMS 2, 15 & 24 DO NOT MATCH ILLUSTRATION,
SEE MANUAL PAGE 6.02.

DISPENSER ASM, CUP, 7 OZ

(INCLUDES ITEMS 2-19,2245,46,47,48-50) . ... ........c.ovneunannens. 33589
DISPENSER ASM, CUP, 9 OZ.

(INCLUDES ITEMS 2-19,22-45,46A4TA48-50) . ... ........oouuvnennen.s 33590
WRAPPER ASM (ONLY), WELDED . . . .. .. eeoeiee e 30839
BRACKET ASM, STIFFENER, WRAPPER ... .......euueineenannannnnns 18557
PLATE, ADJUSTING, CUP SPIRAL . . . .o\ v e eeeeee e e e eeeeeeee e 16659
GUIDE, CUP, SIDE .. ...ttt e e 18562
GUIDE, CUP, BOTTOM . .. .ottt e et et 18173
SPIRAL, CUP .. .ottt e e et 18163
NYUINER, ALTFF . .o\ttt et et et e e e e 16058-9
SPACER, SPIRAL TOP . .. ettt e e et 30863
PULLEY (ONLY) . vttt e e e e e e e e e 10215
BELT, TIMING, 22 LONG . ... ovete et e e e et 13795
BELT, TIMING, 10" LONG .. .. .o e et e et 10213
NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXTLKWA, PL . ..ottt et et 11749
GUARD, DRIVE BELT, BHD . ... ..\ttt et 30865
PLATE, CUP WRAPPER ADAPTER . . ... .o iteieieeaeaiaanennns 26060
SCREW, B2 X 1/4, PH, M ... oottt 14487
SCHEW, 10-32 X 3/16, SOCKET, KN .. ..o oeenie e, 14807
SPACER, PLASTIC, CUP WRAPPER . ..........oouiieainaanannannn. 30972
SCREW, 832 X 12, HH, TYPE F, PL ..o e oot e ee et 31333
DOOR (ONLY), CUP DISPENSER, WELDED . ... ... ..uuvneeneaannnn.. 30846
SCHEMATIC ANDNOTES . ... .oeoeeeneaannnnn. PR 33984
SCREW, 10:32 X 214, PL ..ottt et e 16337
BASE ASM, CUP DISPENSER .. . ... oouitee e 30859
BRACKET, SPIRAL MOTOR .. ...ttt e e e 16684
MOTOR, SPIRAL . ... oottt ettt e e e e 12203
SCREW, 832X 3/8, HH, F, ZP, SDWA ... oottt e, 14806
BRACKET, CUP MOTORAND SWITCH . ......ooneenneainnenanannn.. 16671
WASHER, FLAT, #8, PL . ..\t oe ettt et e e e e e 00961
WASHER, FLAT, #6, PL . ...\ttt et e e 00826
SCREW, 6-32 X 1, BH, PL .. ..o ottt ettt 00050
INSULATION, SWITCH ...\ttt e e e e e 17049
SWITCH, CUP DROP MOTOR (MODIFY 08588) .. ...........cvvuueen... 17081
NUT, 632, TWIN-SPEED . . . ... teeeeee e et e 01179
MOTOR, CUP DROP, 30 BPM .. ... .eunee e 16038
NUT, 3116 PUSH-ON, TNN . ...ttt 04112
SCREW, 832 X 3/16, NYLK, SOCKET SET . ... ...oovviiniananann... 03272
ARM, MOTOR, CUP DISP . .. ...\ttt 15450
ROD, CONNECTING . ...ttt me et et 16657

38A. PIN, WELD (PART OF ITEM 38-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

39. NUT, 440, KEP . ........ ... ittt 22849
40. BRACKET,INDEXSWITCH ...... ... .ottt 25989
41, INSULATION, INDEXSWITCH . ... ... .o 22728
42. SWITCH ASM (INCLUDES SWITCH & ACTUATOR) ..................... 23370
43. SCREW, 440X 58, PH M, NY ... .. ... .. ... i 23369
44, THROAT,CUPDISPENSER ...... ... .. ... it 16701
45. NUT, 10-32 KEP, EXTLKWA, PL .. ... ...t 11750
46. DISPENSER, 7 OZ CUP SEPARATOR (INCLUDES ITEM47) .............. 16012
46A. DISPENSER, 9 OZ CUP SEPARATOR (INCLUDES ITEM47A) ............. 16013
47. GEAR WORM,7 OZ (PARTOFITEM46) .......................cu... 19361
47A. GEAR, WORM, 9 OZ (PARTOF ITEM46A) .................ccvvmuonnn 19362
48. CHUTE, CUP, ANTITHEFT .. ... ... ... ... ... 23752
49. SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/8,PH, 8D, S-TP,PL ........... .. ..., 26572
50. HARNESSASM, CUPDISPENSER ................. ... .ciuiuininn. 33586
6.01



6.02



203 PARTS V2 791

CUP DISPENSER ASSEMBLY

NOTE: IF ITEMS 2, 15 & 24 DO NOT MATCH ILLUSTRATION,
SEE MANUAL PAGE 6.01.

1. DISPENSER ASM, CUP, 7 OZ

(INCLUDES ITEMS 2-19,22-45,46,47,48-50) ... ......oevneeennannnn.n. 34372
1A DISPENSER ASM, CUP, 9 0Z

(INCLUDES [TEMS 2-19,22-45,46A47A48-50) ... .............coouenn.. 34373
2. WRAPPER ASM (ONLY), WELDED . .. .. .\ 33977
3. BRACKET ASM, STIFFENER, WRAPPER ... .......coiiuninnannennnn.. 18557
4. PLATE, ADJUSTING, CUP SPIRAL . . . ..o veeeiei e 33970
5. GUIDE, CUP, SIDE .. .. ..ottt e e e 18562
6. GUIDE, CUP, BOTTOM .. ...ttt 18173
7. SPIRAL CUP - ..ttt et e e et e e 18163
8. NYLINER, ALTFF .. .ottt ettt e e e e e e e 16058-9
9. SPACER, SPIRAL TOP .. ......'euoinireeai e 30863
10, PULLEY (ONLY) .ottt e et e e e 10215
11, BELT, TIMING, 22 LONG . ...t e e e e eeieeeeen 13795
12, BELT, TIMING, 10" LONG .. ...t aie e, 10213
13, NUT, 832 KEP, EXT LKWA, PL . ..ot tttes et 11749
14, GUARD, DRIVE BELT, RHD . .. ..ottt 30865
15. CLAMP, 'P", 1/2:6B, PLASTIC . ......oirnniraieiieeaaannes. 17588
16, SCREW, 832X 1/8, PH, M ...\ttt 14487
17. SCREW, 1032 X 3/16, SOCKET, KN .. ... ...uourennennanannnnnnn. 14807
18. SPACER, PLASTIC, CUP WRAPPER ... .........cuoeeaeaeannnnn. 30972
19. SCREW, 832X 1/2, HH, TYPE F, PL .. .o\ttt 31333
20. DOOR (ONLY), CUP DISPENSER, WELDED . . ... ...ovoiieeannannan.. 30846
21. SCHEMATIC AND NOTES .. ... .oniee e e e 33984
22. SCREW, 10-32 X 2 14, PL ...\ oottt 16337
23. BASE ASM, CUP DISPENSER . .. ... ueeen e e 33974
24, PLATE, SPIRAL MOTOR . ... \vttntneeet e e 33971
25, MOTOR, SPIRAL . . . vt e et e e e e e e e e 12203
26. SCREW, 8-32X3/8, HH, F, ZP, SDWA . .....oieiintiieiannannnnns 14806
27. BRACKET, CUP MOTORAND SWITCH . ... ....ouurnseiniiennennnnss 16671
28. WASHER, FLAT, #8, PL ... ..ottt et 00961
20, WASHER, FLAT, #6, PL . ... ...ttt 00826
30. SCREW, 6-32X 1, RH, PL ..ottt e e et 00050
31, INSULATION, SWITCH ...\ttt ettt ettt 17049
32. SWITCH, CUP DROP MOTOR (MODIFY 09588) . ................ouuvn.. 17081
33. NUT, 632, TWIN-SPEED . ...ttt e e 01179
34. MOTOR, CUP DROP, 30 RPM .. ..o et 16038
35. NUT, 3/16 PUSH-ON, TNN ... ..ottt aaanns 04112
36. SCREW, 832X 3/16, NYLK, SOCKET SET . .. .. .eeviuiiiniiinannan.. 03272
37. ARM, MOTOR, CUP DISP . ... ... e 15450
38. ROD, CONNECTING . . ..ot e et e et 16657
38A. PIN, WELD (PART OF ITEM 38-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
39, NUT, 4440, KEP .. .voiieneee et e e et e e 22849
40. BRACKET, INDEX SWITCH . ..ottt e 25989
41, INSULATION, INDEX SWITCH . .. ..ottt ettt et 22728
42. SWITCH ASM (INCLUDES SWITCH & ACTUATOR) . ..............cu.n.. 23370
43. SCREW, 440X 58, PH, M, NY ... . ottt 23369
44, THROAT, CUP DISPENSER . .. .. .ouineee et e e 16701
45. NUT, 10-32 KEP, EXT LKWA, PL . ... oot e 11750
46. DISPENSER, 7 OZ CUP SEPARATOR (INCLUDES ITEM 47) .............. 16012
46A. DISPENSER, 9 OZ CUP SEPARATOR (INCLUDES ITEM 47A) ............. 16013
47. GEAR, WORM, 7 OZ (PART OF ITEMdA6) .. .......oooeeiranannnn.. 19361
47A. GEAR, WORM, 9 OZ (PART OF ITEM46A) . .........ocvviunennenann.. 19362
48. CHUTE, CUP, ANTETHEFT . ...\ttt 23752
49. SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/8, PH, SD, STP, PL ..o eeeeeeaaeannnn. 26572
50. HARNESS ASM, CUP DISPENSER .. .........ociounieeanannannnn.. 33586

6.02






203 PARTS V2 791

OCONDGR LN

CUP SENSOR OPTION

CONTROLBOARDASM . ........ivieenirrierinnarannacaeenees 35198
CONTROLBOARD ONLY ... .. ittt acaeee 34859
STANDOFF, PCBOARD, 3/8" .. ... . .o 32353-1
SENSORHARNESS ASM . ... ...ttt 35059
INTERCONNECT HARNESS ... ... . . it 35060
LHSENSORBRACKET ASM .. ... .. .ttt ans 35100
RHSENSORBRACKET ASM . .. ... ..ttt 35100-1
CLEARLENS .. iiiiiiiiiiti it it aaie e aaeanonn 380268
7Y = 1 T R 35227
JUMPER PLUG . ... ittt ie it ia et aaeenne 35228
#8-32X3*8 HHSELFTAPPING SCREWS . .......... oo 14806
#8322 THUMB NUTS ... .. it iiiinieeae st naaaaeaaeons 05625

USE YOUR OWN CUP OR OURS
INSERT CUP BEFORE MAKING SELECTION

6.03



DETAIL B

DETAIL A

7.01



208 PARTS V2 791

SHADOW BOX ASSEMBLY AND BOARDS

1. NUT, 832 KNURLED, AL ............ciiiiiiiiiiiniiiaeenaans 05625
2.  PANEL ASM, SHADOWBOXBACK .......... ..ottt 32876
3. ARTWORK, MUG & DONUT PICTUREW/LETTERING .................... 33467
3A. ARTWORK, MUG & DONUT PICTURE, NO LETTERING .................. 33467-1
3B. ARTWORK, "ENJOY 100% COLOMBIAN COFFEE" ...................... 31601-3
3C. DECAL, POINT OF SALE "12 OZ DRINKS"(NOTSHOWN) ................. 35254
3D. DECAL, POINT OF SALE “FRESH BREWED TEA*(NOT SHOWN) ............ 35255
4 COVER ARTWORK ACRYLIC ........ ... i 31918
5. SCREW,832X3/8,HH, ZP,F,SDWA ... ... ... ... ..o, 14806
6. CHAIN, RESTRAINT, SHADOW BOX ... .........itiininien e, 33752
7. JAMBASM, SHADOWBOX,RHD ............. ...t 32875
8. JAMBASM, SHADOWBOX,LHD ........ ... . i, 32874
9.  PLATE, HINGE PIN, SHADOW BOX .. ... ... ... i 31919
10. TRIM, LOWER, SELECTOR PANEL (ALL STYLES EXCEPT STERLING) ....... 33634
10A. TRIM, LOWER, SELECTOR PANEL (STERLING STYLE) .................. 33634-1
11. TRIM ASM, SELECTORPANEL ......... ... ...ty 32300
12, MEMBRANE, SELECTORSWITCH ...... ... . ... i, 32849
13. PANEL, SELECTORSWITCHMOUNTING ............ ... ..o, 32297
14. NUT,632KEP, LKWA, PL . ... ... i e 11745
15. NUT,6-32KNURLED, THUMB . ..... ... ... .ot 04862
16. PANEL ASM, LED BOARD MOUNTING ............ ... it 32291
17. BRACKET, HINGE, LEDPANEL ........ ... ...t 32539
18. WASHER, LOCK #10, INTERNAL STAR, SQUARE ...................... 33978
19. BOARD, CONTROL, MARS ......... ... ... i, 31800
20. PLATE, INSULATION, CONTROLBOARD . ........... 0ot 32296
21. BRACKET, PANEL, CONTROLBOARD ........ ... ... i, 32545
22. PANELASM, CONTROLBOARD ............ ... ciiioiiiiiinannnn, 32295
23. CABLE ASM, RIBBON, CONTROL-DISPLAY ......... ... ..., 32918
24. CABLE ASM, RIBBON, CONTROL-LED ............. ...ttt 32919
25. WASHER NYLOMATICNG324 ... ... ... ... ... i 19152
26. PLATE, INSULATING, LEDBOARD ........ ... .. iiiiiiiinannns 32296-1
27. BOARD, LED MEMBRANE SWITCHPANEL ................coooennnn 32241
28, NUT, 8328TOP, PL ... ittt ittt e it e s 21042
29. LABELS, SELECTION (COMPLETESET) ............ .ot 32836
29A. LABELS, SELECTION (SPECIALFORGFICONLY) ...................... 34399
29B. LABELS, SET, MULTI-PRICE 20¢ TO75¢) ... .......coiiiinnnnnnn, 32838
29C. LABELS, SET, SINGLEPRICE (25¢ TOB0¢) . ............coiuinvnvnnnn. 32839
30. BRACKET, SWITCH, MODE/DISCOUNT/SECURITY ..................... 32524
31. SWITCH, KEY, SECURITY (PARTOFITEM34) ..................oooent. 32307
32. SWITCH, MODE, PUSH-BUTTON (PART OF ITEM35) ................... 14572

32A. NUT, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 32-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
32B. RING, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 32-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

33. SWITCH, DISCOUNT, TOGGLE (PART OF ITEM35) ..................... 17760

33A. RING, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 33-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

33B. PLATE, SWITCH, ON-OFF . ... ... i i 27745

33C. NUT, SWITCH (PART OF ITEM 33-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

34. SWITCHASM, KEY, SECURITY .. ... ... i 33126

35. HARNESS ASM, MODE/DISCOUNT . . ... ... .. i 33127
7.01



ah LN

BOARD, CONTROL, MARS .................ccounnnn 31800
NUT, 6-32 LOCK, NYLON INSERT .................... 19927
WASHER, NYLOMATIC, N6324 ...................... 19152
PLATE, INSULATION, CONTROLBOARD ............... 32296
PANEL ASM, CONTROLBOARD ..................... 32285

203 PARTS V2791

LOGIC BOARD

©®No

CHIP, EPROM, 27C256 (PARTOF ITEM 1) .............. 33642
CHIP, EEROM, X2404 (PARTOFITEM 1) ............... 33643
CABLE ASM, RIBBON, CONTROL BOARD - LED BOARD ... 32919
CABLE ASM, RIBBON, CONTROL BOARD - DISPLAY BOARD 32918

7.02



MOTOR CONTROL BOARD CONNECTIONS

THIS DRAWING IS PROVIDED TO LOCATE THE VARIOUS CONNECTORS ON

THE MOTOR CONTROL BOARD-PART NUMBER 31802

31802
32353

MOTOR CONTROLBOARD ..............
2. STANDOFF, PCBOARD, 2" ..............

1.

)

7.03

203 PARTS V2 791



23

DETAIL A

8.01



[y

e U B

9A.
9B.
9C.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.

CABINET. AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS INSIDE

CABINET ASSEMBLY, WELDED ..................... 29628
LEG ASM, LHD, W/HINGE & HARDWARE-

INCLUDESITEMS 4-6 . ..............ciiiiiiennn, 29636
LEG ASM, RHD, W/HARDWARE (INCLUDES ITEMS 4-6) . 29635
WASHER, LOCK 3/8SPLIT ......................... 05979
BOLT, LEG, 3/8-16 X7/8 ..... ...ttt 07444
BOLT,LEGLEVELER ............c.oiiiiiiinnn.t, 300103
BUCKET, OVERFLOW, WASTE, BROWN ............... 31440
BUCKET, OVERFLOW, GROUNDS, BROWN . ............ 30684
COVER, CANISTER RACK (NO FRESH-BREW TEA) ....... 33624
COVER, CANISTER RACK (WITH FRESH-BREW TEA) . ... .. 32438
COVER, CANISTER RACK (NO FRESH-BREW TEA) ....... 35047 *
COVER, CANISTER RACK (WITH FRESH-BREW TEA) ...... 35048 *
GUARD, SPLASH, BREWER .................c.oonn. 30840
COVERASM,BREWER .................oviiinann, 30782

EXTENSION, BREWER COVER-MODELS 203 G & DG ONLY 34635

HANGER, RINSEHOSE .............. ... ccivin, 27853
LAMP ASM, FLUORESCENT (SEE MANUAL PAGE 8.02)
NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXTLKWA . ....................... 11749

GRINDER & SWING-OUT BRACKET ASM (SEE MANUAL SECTION 9)

17.
18.
18.

20,

HARNESS ASM, MAIN ............................ 33746
SWITCH, DSPT, 30A., STYLE3002 ................... 29991
BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 16 AMP . . .. .................... 32225
BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 10AMP . .. ..................... 20156

20A. PLATE, ON-OFF (PART OF ITEM 20-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
20B. RING (PART OF ITEM 20-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

21.
2.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.

LAMP, INDICATOR,RED . ............ ...t 27956
LENS, RED ... .ot it 27934
RECEPTACLE, 15A., 118V.,"U"GROUND .............. 34167
BRACKET ASM, SWITCH &BREAKERS ................ 32895 *
SCREW, 6-32X 1/4, RH, M,PL ...................... 08015
BREAKER, CIRCUIT3AMP ......................... 20156-1
DECAL SWITCHPANEL . ............ ... ... ... ... 35063 *
STRIP, TERMINAL 4 POSITION ...................... 34787 *
BRACKET, SWITCH .............. .. .. i, 35049 *
MOVASM ....... ... it 30462 *
FILTEREMI ...... ... it 29003 *
BRACKET ASM (INCLUDES BREAKERS & SWITCHES) .. 35076 *
DECAL, SERVICESWITCHES ....................... 35177 *

* [TEMS 8B,9C,24 & 26-33 ARE ONLY USED WITH ITEMS SHOWN IN DETAIL F

DETAIL F

32

200 PARTS V2 791

8.01

»



DETAIL B

DETAIL C

DETAIL D

DETAIL E

8.02




203 PARTS V2 791

©ONDOH QNS

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS INSIDE CABINET

LAMP ASM, FLUORESCENT (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-14) ..... 33651
CAP, END, FLUORESCENT LAMP .. ................. 30777
SHIELD, FLUORESCENT TUBE . ............ ... ..., 30772
LAMP, FLUORESCENT BULB, F18T8, CW/30 ............ 19020
NUT, 832 KEP, EXTLKWA, PL...................... 11749
BALLAST, 25W. . ... ... i 21956
BRACKET ASM, FLUORESCENT LAMP . ............... 30636
SOCKET, FLUORESCENTLAMP .. ................... 00935
SCREW, 436 X7/16, RH, PL ............ ... ... .. ... 24538
SOCKET, STARTER ........ ... ... .. ity 00944
STARTER, FS-25, W/CONDENSER ................... 29915
SCREW, 4-40 X 1/2,RH, SDLM ...................... 22730
WASHER, FLAT, .150 OD X 5/16 THK, NYLON ........... 18510
NUT, 440, KEP ......... ... it 22849
GUARD ASM, GROUNDS BUCKET ................... 30856
SCREW, 832X 12 PHL M, PL ...................... 11073
CLAMP, P, 1", PLASTIC . ......... ... i, 17784
BRACKET, OVERFLOW SWITCH, GROUNDS BUCKET ..... 30835
NUT, 6-32, TWIN-SPEED ................ ... ...t 01179
SCREW, 8-32X 3/8, HH, ZP, F, SDWA ................ 14806
SWITCH, FLOAT .. ... oo it 19509
HARNESS ASM, GROUNDS OVERFLOW SWITCH
(INCLUDESITEM21) ........ ... ... .iiiiienn, 33504
COVER, INSULATION . ... ... .. ... ... ... . ..., 00784
FLOAT ASM, BROWN, W/10"LEAD ................... 34106-1
WASHER, FLAT #6, PLSMALL . ..................... 03562
SCREW, 6-32X 1, RH,PL .............. ... ... 00050
BRACKET, OVERFLOW SWITCH ..................... 15573
FLOAT ASM, BROWN, W/T"LEAD .................... 34106
BRACKET ASM, COMMODITYTUBE .................. 30317
NUT, 1/4-20, WING ........... ..., 22836
SPOUT ASM, COMMODITY -5 SPOUT ................ 34834
SPOUT, COMMODITY MOLDED ..................... 33788
BRACKET, COMSPOUT ......... ...t 34828
SCREW, 6-32X3/8HHPHL ......................... 29942

FOR 12 0Z. BREWER ONLY

29A. BRACKET ASM, COMMODITY TUBE 12 OZ ONLY ........ 35056

8.02






vy

NoosoN

MOTOR ASSEMBLY, EXHAUST BLOWER

ONLY COMPONENTS SHOWN WITH RMI ITEM NUMBERS ARE STOCKED
BY RMI-OTHERS ARE NOT AVAILABLE AS SEPARATE SPARE PARTS.

MOTOR ASM, BLOWER WITH ADAPTER PLATE & INLET DUCT 8. SCREW,6X3/8, HH, 8D, PST ..............cconittn 29942
(NCLUDESITEMS 2-13) ... ... .o iiiiiiiiiininannn 33598 9. DUCT, BLOWER MOTORINLET ..................... 18922
SCREEN, BLOWERMOTOR ....................cu0n 20942 10. WASHER, NYLON ...... ... ... o, 19152
PLATE, BLOWERMOTOR . .................conetn 21892 11. HOUSING, BLOWERMOTOR ....................... 29832
SCREW, 8-32X212,RH,PL ..............iihinn 22772 12, WHEEL BLOWERMOTOR ................ .o 29831
BRACKET, EXHAUSTFANSIDE ..................... 24048 13. MOTOR ASM, BLOWER, LESS INLETDUCT ............ 33596
NUT, 8-32KEP, EXTLKWA, PL................. . ... 11749 14. MOTOR ASM, BLOWER, WITH INLET DUCT

SCREW, 832X 3/8, HH, ZP, F,F SDWA ................ 14806 (INCLUDES TEMS 46 &8-13) ................0onnnn 33597

203 PARTS V2 791 8-03



9.01



GRINDER AND SWING-OUT BRACKET ASSEMBLY
203G (SINGLE GRINDER UNITS)

1. SWITCH, CHERRY, E75-30A, CHEAT .................. 33475
1A INTERLOCK SWITCH, BOX & HARNESS ............... 33714
2. BRACKET, SWITCH, GRINDERHARNESS .............. 32844
3. HARNESS ASM, SWING-OUT, 203G .................. 33132
4, CHUTEASM,COFFEE ..............ccocivnionnnnn 33096
5. NUT,832WING,ZINCWABASE .................... 06888
6. COVER COFFEECHUTE .................c.cvinnns 33071
7. BRACKET ASM, SWING-OUT, WELDED . ............... 32611
8. MOTORASM, GRINDER,WIRED ..................... 32846
8A. SCREW, THUMB, GRINDER ........................ 31475
8B. BEARING, GRINDER ............ ...t 31473
8C. COUPLING,GRINDER . ...............ciiuvnnnnnn 31188
8D. SPRING,GRINDER ............. ...t 31474
8E. CUTTER, ROTARY & STATIONARY (SOLD AS A SET ONLY) 31187
8F. DIAL & COVER, GRINDERADJUSTING ................ 34916

NOTE: ONLY GRINDER INTERNAL COMPONENTS NUMBERED ABOVE
ARE AVAILABLE AS SPARE PARTS.
8F.-8l. HARDWARE, GRINDER (PART OF ITEM 8-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)

9. LATCH, SWING-OUT BRACKET .. ....uvvneecnnerenen. 16689
10, SPRING .. ooentintt et 14435
11, NUT, 6-32 LOCK, NYLON INSERT 19927
12 NUT, 632 HEX, BRASS .......oovvnarnnecnneenonn. 00046
13. SPACER NYLON ... ontinneeeiaaaeeeneennn, 14132
14, NUT, 832 KEP, EXT LKWA, PL. . .....ovneinnennnnn.. 11749
15. SCREW, 8-32X 3/8, HH, ZP, F SDWA ................ 14806
16. WASHER, LOCK #8, EXTRNSTAR ............ooevnn. 28291
17. SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HH, WA, M,PL .. ... ........... 17415
18. SCREW, B-32X3/8, PH .....covrerrannannannaennn. 14491
19. SCREW, 832X 5/8, PH, PL ... ..eerneeneinnnnennn. 16335
20. CLAMP, 'P", 5/8-6B, PLASTIC .. .....ccecvvvnrarnnnnns 17589
FOR 12 OZ BREWER ONLY
(NOT SHOWN)
4A. CHUTE ASM, COFFEE 1207 ... ..\voeraanrnaeennnn. 35217
6A. COVER, COFFEE CHUTE120Z ... ovvvvreneinnenns 35096

203 PARTS V2 791 9-01



CANISTER ASSEMBLIES, COFFEE BEANS:203G & DG
FOR UNITS WITH STAINLESS STEEL BEAN HOPPERS

1. CANISTER ASM, COF BEAN COMPLETE, 203G 5. WINDOW, COFBEANHOPPER ...................... 32214
(INCLUDES ITEMS 2-5,8, 10-11) . ............. .. ..., 33195 6. DECAL, CANISTER, COFFEE/DECAF, DG .............. 34259
1A. CANISTER ASM, COF BEAN COMPLETE, 203DG 7. INSERT ASM, BEANHOPPER, DG ................... 32208
(INCLUDES ITEMS 2-7,8-11) ........c..ciiiiuiannn 33241 8. PLATE ASM, FILLER, BEAN HOPPER, G ............... 33029
2. CANISTER ASM, COF BEANWELDED ................ 32199 9. PARTITION, COF BEAN HOPPER, DG ................. 32213
3. NUT, 832WING, ZINCWABASE .................... 06888 10. PLATE ASM, SHUTOFF, BEAN HOPPER ............... 32212
4. SCREW,6-32X3/8,PH,PL.................civit. 12503 11. LID, GRINDERHOPPER, G/DG ...................... 33194-1

203 PARTS V2 791 9-02



CANISTER ASSEMBLIES, COFFEE BEANS: 203G & DG
FOR UNITS WITH MOLDED PLASTIC BEAN HOPPER

CANISTER ASM, COF BEAN, COMPLETE, 203G

(INCLUDESITEMS 2-7 &9) .........cciverirnnnnnne 34215
CANISTER ASM, COF BEAN, COMPLETE, 203DG

(INCLUDESITEMS 2-5&7-10) ..........cviviinnn, 34216
CANISTER, COFFEE BEAN, MOLDED ................. 34101
NUT, 832, NYLOK ....... .. i, 21141
SCREW, 8-32X 3/8,PH, M,8S ................. ... .. 09479

203 PARTS V2 781

2PN O

e

PLATE ASM ,SHUTOFF, REGULAR COFFEE ............ 34499
PLATE ASM, BAFFLE, BEAN CANISTER, G ............. 34507
PLATE ASM, SHUTOFF, DECAF ..................... 34498
DIVIDER, MOLDED CANISTER, DG ................... 34207
LID, COFFEE BEAN CANISTER, MOLDED .............. 34212
DECAL, CANISTER, COFFEE, DG .................... 34259

9.03



9.04



GRINDERS AND SWING-OUT BRACKET ASSEMBLY
203DG (DUAL GRINDER UNITS)

1.  SWITCH, CHERRY, E75-30A, CHEAT .................. 33475
1A. INTERLOCK SWITCH, BOX & HARNESS (DG) ........... 33715
2. BRACKET, SWITCH, SWING-OUT,DG ................. 32610
3. HABNESS ASM, SWING-OUT, 203DG ................. 32832
4. CHUTEASM, COFFEE-DG ........................ 32906
5. NUT,832WING,ZINCWABASE .................... 06888
6. COVER DECAFCHUTE ........................... 32904-1
7. COVER COFFEECHUTE .......................... 33071
8. GRINDER ASM, MINI, WIRED, WITH BRACKETS

(FOR DECAFFEINATED COFFEEBEANS) .............. 33717
8A. MOTOR ASM, MINI-GRINDER ONLY, WIRED ............ 33544
9. BRACKET ASM, SWING-OUT, WELDED ................ 32611
10. MOTOR ASM, GRINDER, WIRED

(FOR REGULARCOFFEEBEANS) .................... 32846
10A-10E.HARDWARE, GRINDER (PART OF ITEM 10-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
11. SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8,HH, ZP, F, SDWA ................ 14806
12. WASHER, LOCK #8, EXTRNSTAR ................... 28291
13. NUT, 832 KEP, EXTLKWA,PL ...................... 11749
14. SCREW, 8-32X3/8,PH .............ccoiviniiennn, 14491
15. SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HHL WAL M, PL ................. 17415
16. SCREW, 832X5/8,PH, PL......................... 16335
17. NUT, 632 LOCK NYLONINSERT .................... 19927
18. SPRING ...... ... .0t 14435
19. LATCH, SWING-OUTBRACKET ...................... 16689
20. SPACER NYLON ......... ... it 14132
21. NUT,6-32HEX,BRASS ................ .. ... .n... 00046

FOR DETAIL A - SEE PAGE 9.05

FOR 12 OZ BREWER ONLY

(NOT SHOWN)
4A. CHUTE ASM, COFFEE-DG120Z ................... 35181
6A. COVER DECAFCHUTE120Z ...................... 35102
7A. COVER, COFFEECHUTE120Z ..................... 35096

203 PARTS V2 791 9-04



DETAIL A

9.05



GRINDER, COFFEE, MINI - 203DG

ITEM 1 IS THE COMPLETE MINI-GRINDER:
ONLY COMPONENTS SHOWN WITH RMI ITEM NUMBERS ARE STOCKED
BY RMI-OTHERS ARE NOT AVAILABLE AS SEPARATE SPARE PARTS.

1. GRINDER, COFFEE, MIN|, DG (SEE NOTE BELOW) ....... 32183

2. MOTOR & FLANGE, MINIGRINDER ... . ............... 32183-35
3. GEAR, REDUCING, MINI-GRINDER . .................. 32183-5
4 BOLT,MINIGRINDER ...............coininninn.. 32183-3
5. CASE ASM, CUTTER, MINI-GRINDER ................. 32183-39
6. PLATE, LOCKING W/7 HOLES, MINI-GRINDER . . ......... 32183-37
7. NOZZLE & GUIDE, MINI-GRINDER ................... 32183-36
8. PLATE, NOZZLE, MINI-GRINDER . .................... 32183-33
9. BOLT, METRIC, 5X12, HH, PHIL, MINI-GRINDER ......... 32183-34
10. LIFTPIN,MINFGRINDER . ...............coivin.tn 3218325
11. SPRING, LIFT, MINIGRINDER . ...................... 32183-26
12. BOLT, LOCKING, MINIGRINDER . .................... 32183-28
13. LOCKDEVICE, MINI-GRINDER ...................... 32183-27
14. SCREW, LOCKING, MINI-GRINDER ................... 32183-29
15. RING ASM, CUTTER BASE & SHIELD, MINI-GRINDER . . ... 32183-38
16. CUTTER, MINLGRINDER........................... 32183-14
17. BOLT, CUTTER, MINI-GRINDER . .................... 32183-16
18. BOLT, CUTTER, MINI-GRINDER . .................... 32183-15
19. BREAKER, CIRCUIT, MINI-GRINDER . ................. 321834
20. INLETCHUTEADAPTOR ............. ... ccvuiun.. 32859
21. BRACKET, MOUNTING, MINI-GRINDER, TOP ............ 32609-1
22. BRACKET, MOUNTING, MINI-GRINDER, BOTTOM ........ 32608-1

NOTE: ALL ITEMS EXCEPT ITEMS 4 & 9 ARE PART OF
ITEM 1. [TEMS 4 & 9 ARE ONLY SOLD INDIVIDUALLY
AS SPARE PARTS.

203 PARTS V2 791 9-05



>

PNOG AN

- - O
N or

GRINDER AND SWING-OUT BRACKET ASSEMBLY
203GLG-SINGLE GRINDER FOR REGULAR COFFEE

SWITCH, CHERRY, E75-30A, CHEAT .................. 33475
INTERLOCK SWITCH, BOX & HARNESS (GLG) .......... 33716
BRACKET, SWITCH, GRINDERHARNESS .............. 32844
HARNESS ASM, SWING-OUT, 203GLG ................ 32847
CHUTE ASM, COFFEE & DECAF, GLG ................ 33365
COVER, COFFEECHUTE ......... ... .o, 33071
NUT, 8-32WING, ZINCWABASE .................... 06888
MOTOR ASM, AUGER, 170 RPM, DECAF . .............. 28960
BRACKET ASM, DECAF MOTOR, GLG . ................ 33369
SCREW, 8-32X 1/4, PH (PARTOFITEM7) ............. 14487
PIN, ROLL, 1/8 X 1 1/2, SS (PARTOF [TEM7) ........... 15628
BRACKET ASM, SWING-OUT, WELDED ................ 32611
MOTOR ASM, GRINDER,WIRED ..................... 32846

12A-12E.HARDWARE, GRINDER (PART OF ITEM 12-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
13.
14."
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

WASHER, LOCK #8, EXTRNSTAR ................... 28291
SCREW, 832X 3/8, HH, ZP, F, SDWA ................ 14806
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HH, WA M, PL . ................ 17415
SCREW, 832X 3/8,PH ............ ... .. ... ... 14491
SCREW, 8-32X5/8, PH, PL......................... 16335
NUT, 8-32 KEP, EXTLKWA, PL . ........ ... . ... ... 11749
NUT, 6-32 LOCK, NYLONINSERT .................... 19927
SPRING . ...t s 14435
LATCH, SWING-OUTBRACKET ...................... 16689
SPACER,NYLON ... ... . ... i, 14132
NUT,6-32HEX,BRASS ............. ... oo, 00046
CLAMP, 'P', 5/86B, PLASTIC ....................... 17588

NOTE: FOR BREAKDOWN OF INTERNAL PARTS FOR ITEM 12 SOLD BY RMI,SEE MANUAL PAGE 9.01

203 PARTS V2 791

9.06

~'



20N US BN

CANISTER ASM, DECAF W/LID, GLG

CANISTER ASSEMBLIES: 203GLG
FOR REGULAR COFFEE BEANS AND
DECAFFEINATED FRESH-BREW GROUND
COFFEE

11. AGITATOR, DECAF CANISTER ......................

(INCLUDESITEMS 2-14) ....... ... ... ... ...oouunn 33338 12 WASHER FLAT#6,PL ...... ... ... ... oo
NOTE: CANISTER & EXTENSION SOLD ONLY AS PART OF ITEM 1. 13. SCREW, 6-32X5M16,TH, 8D .......................
SCREW, AUGERDRIVE .................. ... ..., 25970 14. LID, CANISTER, DECAF ............. ..ot
DRIVER,AUGER ......... ... ... .. i, 25969 15. CANISTER ASM, COFFEE BEAN, GLG
NUT, 5811, PAL ... ... it 14190 (INCLUDESITEMS 16-20) ...........cciviuiiennnn..
BEARING, REAR, DECAF ................ ... c0ovn. 28864 16. NUT, 832 WING, ZINCWABASE ....................
AUGER & SHAFT ASM, DECAF . ..................... 28912 17. CANISTER ASM, COF BEAN, WELDED ................
SPOUT,DECAFCANISTER ...............coivinnn.. 28863 18. GATE ASM, COF BEANHOPPER ....................
SCREW, 6-32X3/8, FH, TP,PL .............. .. ...t 21492 19. LID, COFBEANHOPPER GLG ......................
PLUG, HOLE, POLY ..... ... i, 17627 20. WINDOW, COF BEANHOPPER ......................
NUT, 6-32LOCK NYINSERT ....................... 19927

19

203 PARTS V2 791

9.07



©oONDOAON

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SWING-OUT
203LG (SINGLE COFFEE HOPPER UNITS)

SWITCH, CHERRY E75-30A, CHEAT .................. 33475
BRACKET, SWITCH, COFFEE HOPPER ................ 30919
HARNESS ASM, SWING-OUT, 203LG ................. 34004
CHUTE ASM, COFFEE, WELDED .................... 339833
COVER, COFFEECHUTE .......................... 33934
SCREW, 832X 1/2, PH,M,PL ...................... 11073
GUIDE,CABLE . .......... ... .., 18360
BRACKET ASM, COFFEE HOPPER, WELDED (ONLY) ..... 24558
MOTOR ASM, COFFEE AUGER, 180 RPM . ............. 22737
COVER, MOTOR ...... ... ..ottt 14426
GROMMET, 3/8 X 15/32 ............ciiiiiiinennn, 03593
SCREW, 832X 1/4,PH ........ ... ... ... ... ..., 14487

203 PARTS v2 791

13. WASHER, LOCK#8,SPUT,PL ...................... 00167
14. WASHER, FLAT, #12 ........... ... ... i, 28468
15. PLATE ASM, HINGE, COFFEE HOPPER BRACKET ........ 30918
16. NUT,6-32WELD, TP1116 ............... ... ....... 17692
17. NUT, 832 KEP, EXTLKWA PL...................... 11749
18. WASHER, LOCK #8, EXTRNSTAR ................... 28291
19. SCREW, 832X 12, PH M,PL ............. ... .. ... 11073
20. SCREW, 832X5/16,PH,PL........................ 26785
21. SCREW, 1/4-20X 1/2 HHLWA M, PL ................. 17415
22, SCREW, 6-32X3/8,PH,PL.......... ... .. oot 12503
23. WASHER, FLAT#6,PL .......... ... ... ... .. ... 00826

9.08



pry

iy
>

PENOOADN

©

CANISTER ASSEMBLY, COFFEE 203LG

CANISTER ASM COFFEE, COMPLETE

(INCLUDES ITEMS 1A-22) . .. ........ciiiiinnn.n, 34277
CANISTER ASM COFFEE, BASIC (PLASTIC CANISTER WITH
ATTACHED VACUUM-FORMED EXTENSION ONLY) . ... 34572

CANISTER, COFFEE (BOTTOM PLASTIC CANISTER ONLY) . 23966

SCREW, AUGERDRIVE ........................... 25970
DRIVER,AUGER ........... ...t 25969
NUT, 65811, PAL ... ... . i 14190
SCREW, 6-32X3/8, PH,PL............ ... .. ....... 12503
WASHER, FLAT#6,PL . ........................... 00826
BEARING, REAR ............. .. cooviiiiiiinnnn.. 14012
AUGER&SHAFTASM . ................ ... ..cuue. 14023
SPOUT, CANISTER(NOLOUVERS) ................... 14011

203 PARTS V2 791

SCREW, 6-32X3/8, FH, TP, PL ...................... 21492
DECAL, CANISTER, COFFEE ....................... 15556-6
SCREW, 832X 3/8,PH ........... ..o, 14491
NUT,8328TOP,PL ... ..ottt 21042
BRACKET, SOLENOID ........... ..., 27935
PLUNGER (SOLD ONLY AS PART OF ITEM 18)

PAD, SHOCK, SOLENOID .............. ... coat. 27940
SOLENOID (SOLD ONLY AS PART OF ITEM 18)

SOLENOID ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 1517) ............. 28375
WHEEL ASM, COMMODITY, COFFEE ................. 21036
AXLE,WHEEL ....... ... ... ... i, 14017
NYLINER, 4L4FK (PARTOF ITEM19) ................. 16058-11
LID, COFFEECANISTER . .. ........................ 33969

9.09



92.10



203 PARTS V2 791

©ONOUHON

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, SWING-OUT 203DH

DUAL COFFEE HOPPER UNITS

SWITCH, CHERRY, E75-30A, CHEAT . ................. 33475
BRACKET, SWITCH, COFFEEHOPPER ................ 30919
HARNESS ASM, SWING-OUT ....................... 34004
SCREW, 8-32X1/4,PH ....... ... ... ... .. .ot 14487
BRACKET ASM, DECAF COFFEE HOPPER ............. 29100
MOTOR ASM, DECAF COFFEE AUGER, 1770RPM ........ 28960
CHUTE ASM, COFFEE, WELDED .................... 33933
COVER, COFFEECHUTE .......... ... .. ..., 33934
SCREW, 832X 1/2, PH,M,PL ............. ..., 11073
GUIDE, CABLE ........... .. i, 18360
BRACKET ASM, COFFEE HOPPER, WELDED (ONLY) ..... 24558
MOTOR ASM, REGULAR COFFEE AUGER, 180 RPM .. .... 22737
COVER,MOTOR . ... ...ttt iennes 14426
GROMMET, 3/8 X 15/32 .........civiiiiiinnnnnn. 03593
WASHER, LOCK #8, SPLIT,PL ...................... 00167
WASHER, FLAT, #12 ........ ... ... ... ... .. 0oLt 28468
PLATE ASM, HINGE, COFFEE HOPPER BRACKET ........ 30018
NUT, 832 KEP, EXTLKWA, PL...................... 11749
WASHER, LOCK #8, EXTRNSTAR ................... 28291
SCREW, 832X 5/16, PH, PL ........................ 25795
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HH, WA, M,PL ................. 17415
SCREW, 632X 3/8, PH, PL................coiantn, 12503
WASHER, FLAT #6, PL . ........... .. ... ... ... ... 00826
NUT, 6-32WELD, TP1116 ................ccovian.. 17692
9.10



o.1



CANISTER ASSEMBLIES:
REGULAR & DECAFFEINATED COFFEE 203DH
DUAL HOPPER MACHINES

1. CANISTER ASM, REGULAR COFFEE, COMPLETE

{11 LB. CAPACITY) (INCLUDES ITEMS 1A-23) ........... 29409
1A. CANISTER ASM, REGULAR COFFEE, BASIC

(PLASTIC CANISTER WITH ATTACHED STAINLESS STEEL

EXTENSIONONLY) ...... ..o 31477
1B. CANISTER, REGULAR COFFEE

(BOTTOM PLASTIC CANISTERONLY) ................. 23966
2. LID, CANISTER, REGULARCOFFEE, DH ............... 29403
3. NYLINER L4FK . ....... ... 16058-11
4 AXLEEWHEEL ........... .. i, 14017
5. WHEEL ASM, COMMODITY, COFFEE (INCLUDES ITEM 3) . . 21036
6. SCREW,632X3/8,PH,PL.............cooiiian, 12503
7. WASHER, FLAT #6,PL ....... P 00826
8. SCREW,AUGERDRIVE ............. ... . .ovunnn 25970
9. DRIVER AUGER ........... ..., 25969
10. NUT, 5811, PAL ... . ittt 14190
11, BEARING, REAR . ....... ... i 14012
12 AUGER&SHAFTASM ......... ... ... ciiininnntn 14023
13. SPOUT, CANISTER(NOLOUVERS) ................... 14011
14. SCREW,6-32X3/8, FH, TP, PL...................... 21492
15. PLUG, HOLE,POLY ... ... .. it 17627
16. SOLENOID (PART OF ITEM 19-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
17. PAD,SHOCK SOLENOID ....... ... .o, 27940

18. PLUNGER (PART OF ITEM 19-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
19. SOLENOID & PLUNGER ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 16-18) ... 28375

20. SCREW, 8-32X3/8,PH ......... ... ... ...t 14491
21. NUT, 832, STOP, PL ... ...t 21042
22, BRACKET,SOLENOID ..............ciiiinnoannn 27935

23. DECAL, CANISTER, NON-DECAF FRESH-BREW COFFEE .. 28949
24. CANISTER ASM, DECAFFEINATED COFFEE, COMPLETE

(4.5 LB. CAPACITY) (INCLUDES ITEMS 7-10,14-15,24A-31) . 28410
24A. CANISTER ASM, DECAFFEINATED COFFEE, BASIC

(PLASTIC CANISTER WITH ATTACHED STAINLESS STEEL

EXTENSIONONLY) ... 31478
24B. CANISTER, DECAFFEINATED COFFEE

(BOTTOM PLASTIC CANISTERONLY) . ................ 33619-1
25. DECAL, CANISTER, DECAF FRESH-BREW COFFEE ...... 28948
26. LID, CANISTER, DECAFFEINATED COFFEE,DH ......... 29408
27. SCREW, 6-32X5/16, TH,SD ....................... 22194
28. AGITATOR, DECAF CANISTER ...................... 28921
29. NUT, 6-32, LOCK, NYLON, INSERT ................... 19927
30. AUGER & SHAFT ASM, DECAF CANISTER ............. 28912
31. SPOUT,DECAFCANISTER .................covnenn 28863
32. BEARING, REAR, DECAF ...............cciieunn.e. 28864

203 PARTS V2 791 9-11



DETAILA

11,11A

10.01



CANISTER RACK ASSEMBLY

1. RACKASM, CANISTER, WELDED ...........c00evnn-s 24033
2. HARNESS ASM, CANISTERRACK . .. .........ocnnen.s 33069
3. TUBE ASM, CHOCOLATEWATER ...........coovvnnns 28725
4. TUBEASM, SOUPWATER ..........coooviinannrnns 28727
5. NUT, 832 KEP, EXT LKWA, PL......ouvnirinnnnnnnns 11749
6. TUBE ASM, TEA & FD COFFEEWATER ............... 22631
7. SCREW,B-32X3/B,PH ....oovniinnnnennrnnnnnn. 14491
8. SCREW,8-32X 1/4, PH .......ccoverierainaannns. 14487
9. HOSE, EXHAUST

(SOLD ONLY IN 6 FT.LENGTHS;13290=1FT) ........... 13290
10. DUCT, STEAM EXHAUST .. .....ooemernnenannnnnnn. 23951
11. TROUGH, COMMODITY (LG, DH, G, DG, GLG UNITS) .. ... 31309
11A. TROUGH, COMMODITY (FDUNITS) .................. 21192
12 CHUTE, COMMODITY .. ...ttt eiieennnns 21147
13. STRIP ASM, HEATER, WIRED, S50W. .................. 33684
13A. STRIP ASM, HEATER, WIRED, 30W.

(UNITS WITH FRESH-BREW TEAONLY) ............... 33684-1
14. BRACKET ASM, HEATERSTRIP ... .........cvvnenn.. 25829
14A. BRACKET ASM, HEATER STRIP

(UNITS WITH FRESH-BREW TEAONLY) ............... 30324
15. CLAMP, 'P", 5/16, PLASTIC ... ......ccvneviirnnnnnns 25068
16. BAR ASM, HUMIDITY (INCLUDES ITEMS 5,7,13,14,15) . . ... 33685
16A. BAR ASM, HUMIDITY (UNITS WITH FRESH-BREW TEA ONLY)

(INCLUDES ITEMS 57,13A,14A15) .. ................. 33685-1
17.  TUBE, SILICONE, 5/16 ID X 3/32, BROWN

(BULKNO. SOLD PERINCH) .........covveenennnnnn. 19033
18. PAD, VIBRATION .. ..oomeeiaieieiaeinannnn, 33279
19. BRACKET ASM, WHIPPER DAMPING . .. ............... 31844
20. PLATE, COMPRESSION ... ......ovvviinirnininnannns 33280
21. SCREW, 8-32X5/8, PH, PL........ovneineenannnn.s. 16335
22, FUNNEL, WHIPPER BASIC, LHD, MOLDED ............. 28045
23. WHIPPER ASM, CHOCOLATE, LESS FUNNELS

(INCLUDES ITEMS 8,1821,24-33) ............0ovnnnn. 34543
24. HOUSING, OUTER, WHIPPER ....................... 13909
25. RING, "0, 2 1/8X21/2 ovriieieaiiennannns 13919
26. IMPELLER, WHIPPER, LONG . ...........ccvvnrnnnnns 13912
27. SEAL, HOUSING, INNERWHIPPER ................... 27435
28. HOUSING, INNERWHIPPER ... .............ooueen.. 27421
29. HOUSING & SEAL ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 27 &28) ...... 13910
30. SLINGER .....ouniriiiniiae e eiaeneann, 13918
31. PLATE, WHIPPERHOUSING . ............covvvvnn... 13914
32, SPRING, RETAINER, WHIPPER ...................... 13915
33. MOTOR ASM, WHIPPER, WIRED ..................... 33524
34. DECAL CHOCOLATE ... ..o, 15556-1
34A. DECAL SOUP . ..ot 15556-2
34B. DECAL LIGHT ..ottt 15556-4
34C. DECAL SUGAR . ...\t eineiaienenn, 155565
34D. DECAL, LO-CAL SUGAR SUBSTITUTE ................ 15556-8
34E. DECAL SANKA ... .ouine e, 15556-7
B4F. DECAL TEA . . o eeeeeee e et 15556-3
34G. DECAL, COFFEE (203FD ONLY) ... ....oovuenerannn. 155566
35. PIN, ROLL, 1/8 X 1 1/2, SS (PART OF ITEMS 36:38) . . ... .. 15628

36. MOTOR ASM, AUGER, 180 RPM (FOR CHOCOLATE&SOUP) 22737

37. MOTOR ASM, AUGER, 90 RPM (FOR LIGHT & SUGAR) . ... 13999

38. MOTOR ASM, AUGER, 51 RPM (FOR FD SANKA, SOLUBLE TEA,&
SUGAR SUBSTITUTE ON ANY 203 UNIT AND FOR FD COFFEE

ON203FDUNITS) ...t iinan 14469
39. TRAY ASM, COMMODITYRINSE ..................... 27883 *
40. BRACKET, RINSE TRAY, LEFT SIDE

(MOUNTS ON CABINET STIFFENER) ................. 30439 *
41. TRAY ASM, COMMODITY RINSE, COMPLETE

(INCLUDESITEMS 39 &40) ...................c..... 30916 *
42. SCREW, 832X 3/8, HH, ZP, F, SDWA . ... ............ 14806 *

* NOTE: COMMODITY RINSE TRAY ASSEMBLY IS OPTIONAL FOR 203 SERIES MACHINES.

200 PARTS v2 791 10.01



LOCATION OF COMMODITY CANISTERS ON RACK AND
GFIC PARTS

CHOCOLATE

FREEZE-DRY COFFEE

1.  WHIPPER ASM, COFFEE, COMPLETE, GFIC ............ 34542
2. BRACKET ASM, WHIPPERMOTORS .................. 32075
3. FUNNEL,LONG ............ .. ciiiiineennnnns 23027
4 SCREW,832X58,PH,PL............ ... ..... ... 16335
5. PLATE,COMPRESSION ...................c. 0. 33280
6. PAD,VIBRATION ........... ... ... . iiiiernnnn. 33278
7. BRACKET ASM, WHIPPERDAMPING .. ................ 31844
8. WHIPPER ASM, CHOCOLATE, LESS FUNNELS .......... 34543
9. SCREW,832X14,PH ............ ... ... ..t 14487
10. SCREW, 8-32X5/16, PH,PL ............. ... ... ... 25795

GENERAL FOODS KIT

203 PARTS V2 791 1 0-02



/\

1.
1A
1B.

1C.

N

©ENOORA®

CANISTER ASSEMBLIES:
CHOCOLATE, SOUP, SANKA, FD COFFEE, GFIC

CANISTER ASM, CHOCOLATE (INCLUDES [TEMS 2-20) ... 22564
CANISTER ASM, SOUP (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-11,12A,19) ... 22563
CANISTER ASM, SANKA (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-11,12B,19) .. 22566
CANISTER ASM, FD COFFEE (203FD ONLY)

(INCLUDES ITEMS 2-11,12C,19-20) . ........... ... 22567
CANISTER ASM, GFIC (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-11,12C,13-19) . 32661
CANISTER ASM, BASIC: CHOCOLATE, SOUP, SANKA, FD COFFEE

(INCLUDESITEMS 3-11) .. ... ..o ii i caanes 28486
CANISTER, BOTTOM BASIC, PLASTIC ................ 20288
SPOUT, CANISTER (NOLOUVERS) ................... 26643
SCREW, 6 X 3/8, FH, PHILLIPS, B,PL ................. 25034
AUGER ASM, COMMODITY . ... .. et ae e 20645
BEARING, REAR .. ... ... it iiiiiiie e 20263
RING, RETAINING, 'E', BOWED . ................ ..., 17521-1
DRIVER,AUGER .. .......... ..t 25969

~

-

203 PARTS V2 791

10. SCREW, AUGERDRIVE .................cconinn. 25970
11. WHEEL, COMMODITY .. ... ... i 20311
12. DECAL, CANISTER, CHOCOLATE . ................... 15556-1
12A. DECAL, CANISTER, SOUP ................ivviinnn 15556-2
12B. DECAL, CANISTER, SANKA .......... ... ... ...vnt 15556-7
12C. DECAL, CANISTER, COFFEE ............... .. .. .... 15556-6
13. EXTENSION ASM, CANISTER (INCLUDES ITEMS 14-18) ... 23731
14. EXTENSION, CANISTER .......... ... .ciiiiiinn 23711
15, NUT,6-32LK NYINSERT ............... .. oviiinnn 19927
16. WASHER FLAT #6,PL ........ ... .. ... it 00826
17. SCREW, 6-32X5/16, WELD,SS ........... ... . ontn 24529
18. AGITATOR, CANISTER ...............ooiiinininnn 23757
1. LID,CANISTER. ... ... ... i eas 20647
20. EXTENSION, CANISTER .............. .. c.oninunns 20290

10.03



NOOAWN

CANISTER ASSEMBLY: SUGAR

CANISTER ASM, SUGAR (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-13) . ....... 22568
CANISTER ASM, SUGAR, BASIC (INCLUDES ITEMS 3-10) . . 28484
CANISTER, BOTTOM BASIC, PLASTIC ................ 20288
SCREW, 6 X 3/8, FH, PHILLIPS,B,PL ................. 25034
SPOUT, CANISTER(NOLOUVERS) ................... 26643
AUGER ASM, COMMODITY ........................ 20645
BEARING, REAR . ..... ... ..ottt 20263

203 PARTS v2 791

8.
9.

10.
1.
12
13.

RING, RETAINING, 'E', BOWED . ..................... 17521-1
DRIVER,AUGER ........... ..., 25969
SCREW,AUGERDRIVE .............. ... ... ..... 25970
EXTENSION, CANISTER ........................... 20290
LD,CANISTER . .. ... ..o 20647
DECAL, CANISTER, SUGAR ........................ 15556-5

10.04



2

Qo> w

CANISTER ASM, LIGHT (INCLUDES [TEMS 2-14) ........ 22562 6. AUGER ASM, COMMODITY ......

CANISTER ASM, SOLUBLE TEA 7. BEARING,REAR..............

(INCLUDES ITEMS 2-11,13,14A) ..................... 22565 8. RING, RETAINING, 'E', BOWED ......................
CANISTER ASM, LO-CAL SUGAR SUBSTITUTE 9. DRIVER AUGER..............

(INCLUDES ITEMS 2A,3-4,5A6-11,13,148) . ............. 30156 10. SCREW, AUGERDRIVE ........

CANISTER ASM, BASIC: LIGHT & TEA 11. WHEEL COMMODITY ..........
(INCLUDESITEMS 3-11) ... ..ottt et 28485 12. EXTENSION, CANISTER ........

CANISTER ASM, BASIC: LO-CAL SUGAR SUBSTITUTE 13. LID,CANISTER...............

(INCLUDES ITEMS 3-4,5A-11) ............covannnn 30155 14. DECAL, CANISTER, LIGHT . .....

CANISTER, BOTTOM BASIC, PLASTIC ................ 20288 14A. DECAL, CANISTER, TEA ... ... ..

SCREW, 6 X 3/8, FH, PHILLIPS, B,PL ................. 25034 14B. DECAL, CANISTER, LO-CAL SUGAR SUBSTITUTE
SPOUT, CANISTER, LOUVERED ..................... 26643-1

SPOUT, CANISTER, WITH1 LOUVER ................. 30157

203 PARTS V2 791

CANISTER ASSEMBLIES: LIGHT, TEA,
AND SUGAR SUBSTITUTE

10.05

10



DETAIL A

11.01



203 PARTS V2 791

BREWER ASSEMBLY

1. BREWER ASSEMBLY, VERSION 1 SOFTWARE, COMPLETE . 32862
1B. BREWER ASSEMBLY, VERSION 2 SOFTWARE, COMPLETE . 35314
2.  BRACKET, LATCH, BREWERBASE ................... 32715
3. NUT, 832, STOP,PL ........ ..., 21042
4. BRACKETASM,ROLLER .......................... 30813
5. SCREW,832X3/8 HH, ZP,F,SDWA ................ 14806
6. CHANNEL ASM, FRONT, BREWER ................... 18971
7. SCREW, 10-32X3/8,HH,PLLSD .................... 14805
8. SWITCH, UNIMAXAA413C ............cciiiivuninns 17583
9. INSULATION, SWITCH, FLAT, FISHPAPER . ............. 19557
10. WASHER, FLAT#6,PL ............... ... ...oouL.. 00826
11. SCREW,6-32X13/4,PH,PL ....................... 17428
120 SPACER, NYLON ....... ... ..ottt 17874
13. NUT, BREWER SWITCH MTG, NYLON INSULATION . .. .. .. 17848
14, NYLINER 12L12FGS ............coiiiiiiiinnnn. 16058-5
15. HARNESSASM,BREWER ................... ... ..., 32644
16. LATCH ASM, BREWER (INCLUDES ITEMS 17-20) ........ 18343
17. BRACKET ASM, LATCH, WELDED, BREWER ............ 19011
18. PIN, COTTER LATCHASM ................cvuiunn. 14748
19. SPRING, LATCHPIN ........ ... ... ... ... 16640
20. PINASM,LATCH,BREWER ........................ 25248
21. HINGEASM,BREWERSIDE ........................ 18306
22. SCREW, 6-32 X 3/16, SOCKET SET, CUP POINT ......... 00652
23. CAM W/HUB, STATIONARY, TAPPED ................. 13151
24. CAM,SLOTTED .......... ...ttt 13152
25. SCREW,6-32X1/4,HH,SDPL...................... 13154
FOR 12 OZ. BREWER ONLY
(NOT SHOWN)
1A. BREWERASSY COMPLETE120Z ................... 35170
6A. CHANNEL ASM FRONT BREWER120Z ............... 35141
15A. HARNESS 120Z ....... ... ... ot 35144
11.01



11.02



203 PARTS V2 791

BREWER BASE ASSEMBLY

1. BASE ASM, COMPLETE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-28) ........ 30568
2. FRAME ASM, BASE, WELDED (ONLY) ................. 28531
3. IDLER ROLLER ........ ... ...t 14370
4. SHAFT,IDLER ............ ... .. it 16291
5. NUT, PUSH, ACORN, PALNUT ...................... 16419
6. PAWL ... ... i 15019
7. PINROLL1/16X1/4,8S ... .......... .. oot 14780
8. RING, RETAINING, 1/4BCU ........................ 17521-3
9. SCREW, 10-32X3/8, HH,SD,PL .................... 14805
10. NUT, 632, KN, THUMB ..................ovinen, 04862
11. ROD, CARRIAGE & FILTERSUPPORT ................. 14344
12. SPRING, CARRIAGERETURBN .................. .00 15528
13. SPRING, FILTERRETURN .......................... 14354
14. SPRING, BREWCHAMBER ......................... 14435
15. SEAL BREWCAVITY . ................oiiiinen... 12798
16. CHAMBER, BREW ............. ..., 28406

17. CHAMBER WITH SEAL INSTALLED-INCLUDES ITEMS 14&15 29372
18. CARRIAGE, BREW W/WIPER INSTALLED

INCLUDESITEMS 18820 ...................ovntnn. 29373
18. CARRIAGE,BREW .............. .. ... 15018
20. BLADE WIPER,RUBBER .......................... 28526
21. PIN, COTTER, 1/16 X1/2,8S ...........covivin. .. 06031
22. FILTER, MOLDED,BROWN ......................... 16721
23. SEALRINGFILTER ............ . .ciiviiuiennn.n. 16724
24, SCREEN,FILTER ......... ... ..ciiiiiiiiinan..n. 16723
25. COVER, FUNNEL ................coiiiiiinnn.ne. 27926
26. SUPPORT,SCREEN, FILTER ........................ 28020
27. SCREW,6-32X1/2,FH, 88 ........................ 15022
28. FUNNEL POLY .......... ..., 17898
29. RING,DRIP ... ... ... 19047+
30. TUBE, PVC, 5/8 X 13/16 X 3/32

(BULK NO. SOLD PERINCH; 9 IN.PERUNIT) ........... 11115
31. ADAPTER, BREWER, TUBE-TROUGH ................. 32285*

*ITEMS 29-31 ARE NOT INCLUDED IN BASE ASSEMBLY (ITEM 1).

FOR 12 OZ. BREWER ONLY

(NOT SHOWN)
1A CARRIAGEBREWER120Z ........................ 35147
2A. FRAMEASMWELDED120Z ....................... 35172
16A. BREWCHAMBER120Z .......................... 35087
19A. CARRIAGE BREWER120Z ........................ 35147
22A. FILTERMOLDED 120Z .............ccooiunnnn... 35075
20A.FILTERSEAL 120Z ... ... ... i, 35082
24A. FILTERSCREEN 120Z ...............ccvvuuennnn 35081
26A. FILTERSUPPORT 1202 ...t 35089
32. SPACERWIPERBLADE120Z ...................... 35171

11.02



11.08



BREWER BACK PANEL,FRONT CHANNEL & MAIN

FRAME ASSEMBLIES
1. MOTOR BREWER ..............ciiiiiniiiiinnnnn. 17365
2. SCREW, 832X3/16, NYLK SKSET .................. 03272
3. BLADE, FAN,158DIA. ........................... 17584
4. SCREW, 10-32 X 2IN, SOCKETHEADCAP ............. 17846
5. WASHER, LOCK #10INTSTAR, PL .................. 17423
6. SCREW, 832X3/8 HH, ZP, F, SDWA ................ 14806
7. WASHER, FLAT#8,PL................ciiivnnnn. 00961
8. PIN, COTTER, 1/16 X3/4,8SS ............. .. ... 17412
9. SPOOL,OUTER ......... ... .. .o, 15553
10. CABLEASM, SLOWRETURN ....................... 17404
11. RING, RETAINING, 3/8BCU ........................ 17521-7
12. NYLUINER,BL6F .......... ... ... ... iiiiiiiiinn.. 16058
13. SLEEVE,BEARING ............................... 17683
14, SPOOL INNER ............ ... ..., 15554
15. SCREW, 10-32X3/8, HH,SD,PL .................... 14805
16. GUARD,BREWERCABLE ................... ... ... 17356
17. PANELASM, BREWERBACK ....................... 17531
18. NUT, 58-18 X 3/16, HEX, BRASS .................... 00822
19, NYLINER 12L12FGS . .........ciiiiiii i 16058-5
20. SHAFT,PINION .............. ... ... ... .o, 15521
21. GEARASM, SEGMENT ............... ... ... cnennn 15522
22, CAMFOLLOWER ........... ..., 15512
23. NYLINER, CAMFOLLOWER ........................ 16438
24. GEAR PINION . ... ... ... ... i, 15520
25. PIN,ROLL 3/32X1/2,88 . ... ..ciiiiiiiiiiiniinnnn 14511
26. CHANNEL,BREWERSIDE ......................... 17332

27. CYLINDER & PISTON ASM, BREWER (SEE MANUAL PAGE 11.04)

FOR 12 OZ. BREWER ONLY

(NOT SHOWN)
10A. CABLEASM SLOWRETURN120Z . .................. 17404-1
17A. PLATEASMBACK120Z ...............coviiiunn, 35148
26A. CHANNEL BREWERSIDELHD 1202 ................ 35085
26B. CHANNEL BREWERSIDERHD 120Z ................ 35086
28. COVER, BREWERCAM 2REQUIRED) ................ 35091

203 PARTS V2 791 11-03



11.04



BREWER CYLINDER AND PISTON ASSEMBLIES

1. SCREW, 1/420X 1/2, HH, WA, M,PL ................. 17415
2 PIN, ROLL 3/32 X 12, 88 . ..\t veeeeeeeieaeaeannens 14511
3. FOLLOWER, CAM, SEALED ............cocuvnennnn. 11947
4. BRIDGE, CYLINDER .......oviineineneanannannenns 17324
5. BRIDGE ASM, CYLINDER (INCLUDES ITEMS 23 &4) .. ... 18996
6. BRACKET, GUIDETOP ... ...ooirmiinennnnnnannnn 17326
7. NYLINER, BLZFF . .\ oeoeeeeieeee et eeaeeneins 16058-17
8. BRIDGE, PISTON ..ot 17323

29, BOD, GYLINDER . . . e oot ee e 17322
10. ROD, PISTON ..o v oeeeee e e et e e 17327
11. BRIDGE ASM, PISTON (INCLUDES ITEMS 3,8 & 10) ...... 18897
120 NYLINER, BLIZF . .o oeeeee et 16058-16
13. SPRING, PISTON RETUBN . ........c0ouiieerernannns 11956
14. RING, RETAINING, 7/16, 88 . .....uoenernennrnnnnnns 17521-10
15. BRACKET, GUIDE, BOTTOM ... .......ccvverennnn.n. 17325
16. CAMASM ..ottt 17519
17. GASKET, PISTON . ..o oeee et iie e 13085
18. SEAL PISTON, WHITE SILICONE ... .........covnovnn.s 29482
19. PISTON, MOLDED, RED . ........covinananeennnn.. 29481
20. PISTON ASM, RED, W/WHITE SEAL-INCLUDES ITEMS 18-19 29483
21, SCREW, 1/4-20 X 11/4,88 . ..ot eeanneraraeenanns 12716
22. WASHER, CYLINDER, 3/8 X 11/16 X 1/16, 88 ........... 13839
23. CYLINDER, BREWER . ......ooieanaeannannnnn. 32714

FOR 12 OZ. BREWER ONLY
(NOT SHOWN)
4A. BRIDGE CYLINDER ........ouirniniineinannannnns 35074
5A. BRIDGE ASM CYLBREWER120Z .................. 35169
8A. BRIDGEPISTON 120Z ...oovoeneaanaannnnnnnnns 35074
9A. ROD CYLINDER BREWER120Z .................... 35079
10A. ROD PISTON BREWER 120Z ........ovveenrnnnnnn. 35080
13A. SPRING COMPRESSION BREWER120Z .............. 35083
16A. CAMASMBREWER 1202 . ...\ ooiiieeeannnnnss 35164
23A. CYLINDER BREWER 1202 ... ..\vireineenannnn 35077

203 PARTS V2 791 11-04



11.06



BREWER MOTOR

17365 IS THE COMPLETE MOTOR ONLY. COMPONENTS SHOWN WITH RMI
ITEM NUMBERS ARE STOCKED BY RMI - OTHERS ARE NOT
AVAILABLE AS SEPARATE SPARE PARTS.

CASE ASM, GEAR, MOUNTING SIDE

CASE ASM, GEAR, MOTOR SIDE

SCREW, COVER

GEAR & PINION, 3RDPOSITION .. ................... 28417
WASHER, SPACER

SPACER, OUTPUT SHAFT

SPACER, OUTPUT SHAFT

GEAR&OUTPUT SHAFT ..............ciivin., 28418
WASHER, SPACER

10. GEAR&PINION,2NDPOSITION . .................... 28416
11. GEAR&PINION, 1STPOSITION ..................... 28415
12. STATOR & COIL ASM

13. WASHER

14. SPACER, PLASTIC

15. ROTOR & SHAFT ASM

16. SPACER

17. PIVOT, ARMATURE SLIDE

18. BEARING, NYLINER

19. ARMATUREASM .............. ... .. 22767
20. BRACKET, SPRING

21. PIVOT, PAWL SIDE

OONDOAWN

22. SPRING,BRAKE ................ i, 21495
23. ARM,BRAKE, PLASTIC ........ ..ottt 21494
24. WASHER

25. BEARING &BRACKETASM ........................ 22692
26. WASHER, INTERNAL LOCK

27. SCREW,8-32X212,RH .............. ... ... 22772
28. BLADE, FAN,15BDIA ........................... 17584
29. SCREW, 8-32X 3/16, NYLK SKSET .................. 03272
30. GROMMET, SILICONEBRAKEPAD ................... 29178

203 PARTS V2 791 11.05



USE WITH 203 FD

DETAIL A

12.01



TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER

1. TANKASM, HOTWATER,WELDED .. ................. 30721
2. SCREW, 832X 3/8,HH, ZP,F,SDWA ................ 14806
3. STRAPASM,HTWTANK.................. ..o 30724
4. TUBE, OVERTEMP THERMOSTAT, 13IN. .............. 24760-1
5. TUBE, OVERTEMP THERMOSTAT .................... 34158
6. TUBE, OVERTEMP THERMOSTAT, 55IN. .............. 24760-2
7. BRACKET, OVERTEMP THERMOSTAT ................. 34159
8. SAFTEY OVERTEMP THERMOSTAT, 150 DEG., SPST ..... 34438
8A. SPACER, SAFTEY OVERTEMP THERMOSTAT ........... 34634-1
9. SCREW, 1/4-20X 3/8, SKCAP, NYLON . ............... 30504
10. LENS,RED..... ... i 27934
11. COVER, HEATER, HTWTANK ............. ... .. ... 30708
120 JACKETASM, HTWTANK .......................... 30711
13. BRACKET, LATCH, BREWER (NOT USED ON 203FD) ..... 16641
14. RETAINER, BREWER VALVE (NOT USED ON 203FD) ...... 28814
15. HINGE ASM, TANK SIDE, BREWER (NOT USED ON 203FD) 16646
16. HARNESS ASM, HTWTANK ........................ 33764
17. NUT, 1/4-20, KEP,PL ..... ... ... ... oot 12518
18. WASHER, SS, .7150DX 344ID..................... 13959
19. HEATER & GASKET, 1500W., 120V. (INCLUDES ITEM 20) .. 21449
20. GASKET (ONLY), HEATER ......................... 22262
21. RING, 0%, 23/4X31/8 ... ... i 22414
22. SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/4, WELD, HEATER ................ 24496
23. FAUCET & RINSEHOSE, 4FT. .......... ...t 14494
24. ADAPTER, BRASS, 1/ MPTX 1/8BFPT ................ 08229
25. SCREW, 10-32X1/4,RH, M,SS ..................... 1018104
26. WASHER, LOCK, #10, INTERNALSTAR, PL............. 17423
27. FITTING, REDUCING NIPPLE . ...................... 17359
28. VALVE, TANKDRAIN ............. ... ..., 14924
29. TUBE, TANK DRAIN, COPPER, 3/8X7IN. .............. 31502
30. GASKET, TANK (BULK #-SOLD PER INCH;28 1/2" PER UNIT) 22527
31. TUBEASM,FILL . ...... ... ..o 31724
32. COVER,INSULATION ............ ..., 00784
33. SCREW (PART OF ITEM 36-NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
34. WASHER, LOCK#6, SPLIT,PL ...................... 16177
35. NUT, 632, TWINSPEED ..................... .. ... 01179
36. SWITCH, FLOAT . ..... .. ... . 19509
37. ELBOW, 1/4 TUBE, BRASS, UNION . .................. 26189
38. TUBE ASM, WATER INLET VALVE TO TANK

(UNMSWITHFILTER) . ....... ...t 31129
38A. TUBE ASM, WATER INLET VALVE TO TANK

(UNITS WITH SHUTOFFVALVE) ..................... 30997
39. SCREW,6-32X1,PH F,TP ............... ... ...... 17654
40. NUT, 832STAND-OFF,SS ............cccuuninnn. 21390
41. THERMOSTAT, 195 DEG. (2 PER FRESH BREW UNITS) . . . . 30571
41A. THERMOSTAT, 180 DEG. @ PERFDUNITS) ............ 21899
42. WASHER, THERMOSTATSPACER ................... 32525

200 PARTS vz 791 12.01



TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER, CONT.

For other common lid parts
See previous page

79

203 PARTS V2 791 12.01 (cont.)



TANK ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER, CONT.

43. GUIDE, FLOAT ROD, HTWTANK . .................... 26249
44. NUT, 1/8, PUSH-ON, PAL .............. ... ... ..... 26361
45. WASHER, FLOATROD, HTWTANK .. ................. 26362
46. SCREW, 632X 1, RBRH, PL ......... ... oot 00050
47. CAP, FLOATROD, HTWTANK ...................... 26363
48. COVER ACCESS, HTWTANK ....................... 19025
49. ROD, FLOAT, HTWTANK . ......................... 26364
50. NUT,6-32HEX,BRASS ............. .. ............ 00046
51. FLOAT, STAINLESS STEEL, TEFLON COATED .......... 35267

52. LID ASM, HTW TANK, VERSION 1 SOFTWARE, WELDED . .. 30714
52A. LID ASM, HTW TANK, VERSION 2 SOFTWARE, WELDED . . . 35287 *
53. THERMOSINK, COPPER ........................... 30728
54, SCREW,832X1,RH BRASS....................... 06904
85, COILRBRED ......coiviiiiiiii it iiiiieinennnn 30596
56. ADAPTER, EATONVALVE .................. ... ..., 27787
57. ARMATURE & SPRING, EATONVALVE ................ 30598
58. DIAPHRAGM, EATONVALVE . ....................... 32911
59. BODY,VALVE,CLEAR ...............ciivivnnnnnnn 27786
60. RING, 'O, 7/16 X916 . ... ... ... ... i, 32864
61. SCREW,VALVEMOUNTING ...................cv0n. 27791
62. SCREW, LOCKING (NOT STOCKED BY RMI)
63. CLIP (NOT STOCKED BY RMI)
64. SCREW ASM, ADJUSTING (INCLUDES ITEM60) ......... 27788
65. VALVE ASM, COMMODITY (INCLUDES ITEMS 55-64) ..... 30860
66. BRACKET, RETAINER, EATON COMMODITY VALVE . . ..... 30725
67. SCREW, 832X3/4,HH, F,SD ...................... 23999
68. BODY, BREWERVALVE, EATON ..................... 33424
69. SPOUT, BREWER VALVE, EATON, BLACK .............. 28733
70. SCREW,6X5/16, PH, TYPE25,PL ................... 28825
71. VALVE ASM, BREWER, EATON

(INCLUDES ITEMS 55-58, 60-61, &68-70) .............. 30854
72. PLUG, VALVE ....... ... i 28078
73. COVER HOLE ........ ..., 23043
74. COVER HTWTANK FD ........................... 31206
75. NUT, 8-32WING, ZINCWABASE .................... 06888
76. SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2, HH, WA, M, PL ................. 17415
77. LAMP, INDICATOR, RED, 110V. ...................... 27956
78. PROBE ASM (INCLUDES 47,79-83) ................... 35280 *
79. PROBE ...... ..ot 35279
80. NUT,BRASSG6-32HEX .............. i, 00046
81. WASHER FLAT#6SS .................c0iivvnn.. 600S6
82. TERMINAL, TAB.250 ..............c.coiiiiniininnen 21109
83. NUT,632NYLONLOCK ............ciiiiiiienne, 19927

* [TEMS 52A & 78 ARE ONLY USED WITH VERSION 2 SOFTWARE

200 PAHTS V2 791 12.01(cont.)



DETAIL A

12.02



203 PARTS V2 791

EeNOUNAON

WATER INLET AND FILTER ASSEMBLIES

PLATE, RETAINER FITTING, WATER INLET .............
RING, RETAINING, 'E", 15/16, WATER INLET ............
ADAPTER, WATERINLET ..........................
WASHER, 1/4 FLARE, NYLON .......................
ELBOW, 3/8 MFL X 3/8 NPT, BRASS ..................
SCREW, 832X 3/8, HH, ZP, F, SDWA ................
TUBE ASM, WATER INLETTOFILTER . ... .............
ELBOW, 3/BMPTX3/BMFL ........................
NIPPLE, 3/8X21/2BRASS ........................
FILTER HEAD & RING ASM WITH BRACKET, EVERPURE . ..
CARTRIDGE, EVERPURE FILTER .. ...................
COILWHITE ... ... ... ... .. . i,
SCREW . ...

GUIDE ... ... e

GASKET ... e
WASHER, FLOW, AL-8004, .75GPM,

IDENTIFICATION MARK'CM' .......................
PLUG, SEAL ......... i,

12.02



TO
DOOR

ELECTRICAL ITEMS AND HARNESS LOCATION
’ - INSIDE CABINET :
1. FILTER UNE EMI .. .vraneriaanannanannenceans 29003
2 TRANSFORMER, WIRED .. ......couvveurrenneonnnsnn 29978
3. HARNESS ASM, POWERCORD ........covvnivncecrns 33739
4. SCREEN, EXHAUST, CABINET . .....oovininrannnncns 31830 Lo
5. LATCHASM, DOORLOCK ......cvvrnurennnenannenn- 30572
FOR MACHINES WITH ITEM 1 NOT IN POSITION SHOWN, SEE PAGE 8.01
TO LIGHT,
TO POWER SWITCH,
CABINET CIRCUIT BREAKER, TO HEATERS
LIGHT THERMOSTAT, 1 AND 3
SERVICE QOUTLET TO OVERTEMP.
/ THERMOSTAT 2
g /-
&E\ / . -
~C
7 S o |
1 /) /=] TO STaTS
FLOAT
e 7 SWITCH
123 o
PB
@ TO BREWER
Of
10 '
TEARN RS laR
T0 i E SWINGOUT
HUMIDITY h BRACKET
BAR ' o
CANISTER
I~ RACK K
" TO
I ® HOT WATER
I c) TANK,
2 1] o HEATERS, o)
! 0 LIGHTS =
. [
i 5
|
t /
! i
10 El
BLOWER | To
MOTOR y o INLET
n VALVE
T TO
: GROUNDS
4 ! _E/OVERFLOW
TO WASTE SWITCH
OVERFLOW ﬁ
SWITCH
13.01

203 PARTS V2 791

o)



l_ T X X X L= =+
Polarity Cobinet Door  Canister Cp  Heater Swingout
Power e Ught ” Grownd Grownd Rack . Olspencer Tonk  Bracked
Ground Ground Ground Ground
Cord Plug ™ |
20 vac | @ Filt
1 itter Lam
= Power = = wﬂﬁ“o m__”_w_w.oou‘noi
Switch g r
16 Amp | .
Clrcult Lepi-5 o
Breaker PI-3 PI PN P10 P10 P8 P8 P8
— 1 w"-m 7\_01_.01 -1 -2 -2 -t -3 -2 -t
10 Am 3 PS-1 o
g el Control sl p— o
Brogker fe P7-9 w Q P5-4 o.LI'LJ«ﬂﬂ rges_a..‘ras . Hot
— - H“ u” OQ—) “w”wn. & Waterg Water ie.._.ﬁ Water
B e P7-5 - Loose
Lo P7-4 P P4-1 Grind Ioder
ML " pie Swingouf} | .m.m.:...,"
i P4-S Fondri kg
PPPPPPPPPPPP PA-8 wlich & § i
ps PPPPPP PPPPPPPPBO6EBOGEOGESESE Coffee i igA)Coffess
d P-4 333333 aooaoeao._mm._mm‘_._mmmm Motor. “go?qm
Waste w orounds P23 123367 13456769012356789012 : !
Float Float 990 ¢g00 0000 L |
Switch  Swlich 1
Exhaust JLamp L &
Hanidity |8l Viewer
%ﬂ y zn.:owa Ww._:o;uno:. v
Tea
W‘oﬂ._.
clo
Switch
bro
Cycle
Switch
Scrolling
Display ol o Chocolate [Soup Tea  |cofter
Sweetner |Gourmet [Coffeo [Decat [Sowp {Tea fLight |Sugar| [Chocolate |Whipper  |Whipper Brewer Whipper
P1-1 theu 209 Auger Auger  JAuger lAuger JAuger @Eﬁs Auger JAuger | lAuger Motor Motor Motor @t?—.
oP3-1 P1-40
op3-2 P1-30 ecassos EO
op3-3 p2-1o P1-10
oP3-5 . pe-20 ’ S o
- P2-30
loP4-1 thu 29 . b5 1o
o Logic e Pie-1 o -o1P2-1 thru 25
e pictt- . o p2-80 LPI-1 thea 20
HAR) Control Poge Membrane ‘
lep1-0 m Q P2-100 e | P3-7
Lopi-8 oar P2-11o Switch ——it35 | F D
leP1-6 PPP \ 13-4
pepi-5 , 5353 Panel w3 P CB
et 121 . [Ch
lepi-2 ° 00 A retp3-1
fePi-1 pPPEPP w“»”mnl Uzo.-o Switch
PPPPP PPPPPPPPP I L IITY PPPPP PP PP
PPPPPPP6EBBEE 1 1111111155555 PPPPPPPP t0111 11 PPPP 11 P13 <1gur Soldout ¢ Black
6666686 - - - - 5535555355 .- - 80880080 00000 77 9909 I ek Switch umﬂmsmonc—._:
1356708001234 123456789 12345 12345679 13456 12 1345 12 sl Butofiuzh + e o ey
1o geo0 0000000 o0t ¢ F L 1 Switch <.__%mi:n:
_I Discount Swlich
lew H T Woter Lovel Swltch Brewer, Waler Switch T Schematic 203
T
ISERERERE: siilles s Jrdase Thermostat Switch Back Brewer, Cycle Switch { wwAOO D _N®< 3
Th taf Switch Front  Indlcator Brewer, Delay Switch '
. Validator  |lvalidater ermostal Switch Front 10 Cycle g 01/29/90
Coin Mech Control ower

(

14.01




L:}t P



